
 

 

“If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Council with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, 
he/she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the 
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.” 
(F. S. 286.0105).  “Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk‘s 
Office (407-851-7730) at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting.” –Page 1 of 2 
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Welcome 

Welcome to the City of Belle Isle City Council meeting. Agendas and all backup material supporting each agenda item are available in the 
City Clerk‘s office or on the city‘s website at cityofbelleislefl.org. 

 

1.  Call to Order and Confirmation of Quorum 
2. Invocation and Pledge to Flag - Commissioner Sue Nielsen-District 7 

 
3. Public Hearing 2020-07-002 

a. Revocation Occupational License: Belle Isle Paddle Board LLC, dba Lake Life Paddle, Jennifer Brown (15 minutes) 

 
4. Consent Items -  These items are considered routine and/or have been previously discussed by the Council. They will be 
adopted by one motion unless a Council member requests before the vote on the motion to have an item removed from the 
consent agenda and considered separately.  If any item was removed from the Consent Agenda, it would be considered 
immediately following approval of the remainder of the Consent Agenda. (10 minutes) 

a. Approval of the City Council meeting minutes – June 16, 2020 
b. June Monthly Reports: Finance Report, Code Enforcement, and OC Fire 

 
5. Citizen's Comments -  
 The City Clerk email will be available beginning Friday, July 17th at 5 p.m., for members of the public to submit comments. 
These comments will be received by the City Commissioners and staff and will be read into the official record during the City 
Council Meeting.  If you would like to provide comments prior to the meeting, please send them to yquiceno@belleislefl.gov. 

 
If you do not have the ability to submit comments online, beginning at 5 p.m., Tuesday, July 21st, the City will activate the 
public comment line 407-270-6233.  These calls will be answered by city staff and your verbal comments will be entered into 
the online system on your behalf. Phoned-in comments will be read during the meeting as part of the official record.  All 
comments will be screened and not be read into the record if they violate our normal City Commission decorum 
procedures.  Agendas and all backup material supporting each agenda item are available in the City Clerk's office or on the 
city's website at cityofbelleislefl.org.  Thank you. 

 
6. Unfinished Business 

a. Ordinance 20-08 Second Reading and Adoption: Electric Franchise Fee - AN ORDINANCE GRANTING TO DUKE 
ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC. d/b/a DUKE ENERGY, A NON-EXCLUSIVE ELECTRIC UTILITY RIGHTS OF WAY UTILIZATION 
FRANCHISE; PRESCRIBING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS RELATED TO THE USE AND OCCUPANCY OF MUNICIPAL 
STREETS AND RIGHTS OF WAY IN THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA, FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING ELECTRIC 
SERVICE; PROVIDING FOR FINDINGS, SHORT TITLE, DEFINITIONS, GRANT OF AUTHORITY, PAYMENTS, FAVORED 
NATION CLAUSE, INDEMNIFICATION, RECORDS AND REPORTS, PROVISIONS IN THE EVENT OF RETAIL 
WHEELING,  SEVERABILITY OF PROVISIONS, GOVERNING LAW, DISPUTE RESOLUTION, ASSIGNMENT/DELEGATION, 
DEFAULT AND TERMINATION, SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, STATUS OF GRANTEE, LIENS, INDEMNIFICATION, INSURANCE, 
AND OTHER TERMS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY OF PROVISIONS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE (10 
minutes)  
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b. Ordinance 20-09 Second Reading and Adoption: Repeal Electric Utility Tax  - AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BELLE 
ISLE, FLORIDA; AMENDING SECTION 28-31 OF THE BELLE ISLE CITY CODE; PROVIDING FOR FRANCHISE FEE FOR 
ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICES AS ALTERNATIVE TO PUBLIC SERVICE TAX;  PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION, 
SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE   (10 minutes) 

 
7. New Business 

a. Discuss responsibility for maintenance of city drainage swales (10 minutes) 
b. Agreement with Regal Marine for the use of Venetian Ramp (10 minutes) 
c. Consider approval of Purchase and Sale Agreement with Bank of America (10 minutes) 

 
8. Attorney Report (5 minutes) 

 
9. City Manager Report 

a. Issues Log (5 minutes) 
b. Review of Wallace Field concept plan (10 minutes) 
c. Chief's Report (5 minutes) 

 
10. Mayor's Report (5 minutes) 

a. Discussion on sending letter to FAA regarding the MetroPlex Environmental Assessment 

 
11. Council Report (20 minutes) 

 
12. Adjournment 

 
Attachments: Public Hearing Attachments 

a. Public Hearing Comments received in support and opposition 
 

 
You are invited to a Zoom webinar. 
 
When: Jul 21, 2020 - 06:30 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada) 
Topic: City Council Virtual Conference July 21, 2020 
 
Please click the link below to join the webinar: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84932764113?pwd=MUJJeVVhMHZ2QmhQQ25nYkw2cjJCdz09 
Password: 029070 
 
Or Telephone: 
Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location): 
US: +1 301 715 8592 or +1 312 626 6799 or +1 929 205 6099 or +1 253 215 8782 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1 669 900 6833 
 
Webinar ID: 849 3276 4113 
Password: 029070 
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CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM COVER SHEET 

 
Meeting Date: July 21, 2020 
 
To: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members 
 
From: B. Francis, City Manager 
 
Subject: Public Hearing - Lake Life Paddle 
 
Background:   The City issued an occupational license to Lake Life Paddle.  Recently 

the City received complaints from several neighbors that Lake Life Paddle Regal Boats 

is causing problems for the neighbors that use the Willoughby Canal. The City 

contacted the owner of the company about the problems and informed the owner that 

since the City received complaints, the City will hold a public hearing on the disposition 

of the occupational license.   

The crux of the matter is that residents along the canal do not want the business to 

launch paddleboards from the owner’s residence which is on the canal. They believe 

that it is detrimental to the property owners along the canal.  There have been reports of 

damage to boats and docks from inexperienced paddlers and privacy issues. Those 

who have a concern stated that if paddlers are launched from a public park that they are 

fine with the business keeping its license.  Warren park cannot be used as a launch 

because the City put a condition in the County’s permit that prohibits a commercial 

business from operating at Warren Park. 

The City Manager tried to work with the owner and offered City public parks to launch.  

The owner has not accepted the City’s offer.  Since this situation has not been resolved 

and the complaints are not resolved, the City had no choice but to hold a public hearing 

so the Council can determine the disposition of the occupational permit under Section  

28-99 of the BIMC which states:  The city council shall have the right and authority 

to revoke , after legal notice and public hearing, any occupational license granted 

under this article whenever it is shown that the business is being conducted in 

such a manner as to be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare or to the 

customers and patrons of the licensee.   
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Staff Recommendation: To revoke the Occupational License immediately until such 
time that the owner finds a public launch site. Further the City staff recommends the 
Council direct the City staff to review the home occupational language in Section 50-103 
of the BIMC and recommend changes to the code.   
 
Suggested Motion:  I move that we immediately revoke the Occupational License 
iof Lake Life Paddle until such time that the owner finds a public launch site.   
 
Alternatives: Do not revoke the permit and allow Lake Life Paddle to continue 
operating as they do now.   
 
Fiscal Impact: N/A 
 
Attachments: Public Testimony submitted to the City.   
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MINUTES 

CC Regular Session  
June 16th, 2020 

Virtual Conference 6:30 pm 

 
The Belle Isle City Council met in a Regular Session on June 16th, 2020, at 6:30 p.m. on a Virtual Webinar  

(https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81460398517). 
 

Present was:     Absent was: 
Mayor Nicholas Fouraker     na 
Commissioner Ed Gold     
Commissioner Anthony Carugno  
Commissioner Karl Shuck 
Commissioner Mike Sims  
Commissioner Harv Readey 
Commissioner Jim Partin 
Commissioner Sue Nielsen 
 

Also present were Attorney Ardaman, City Manager Francis, Chief Houston, and City Clerk Yolanda Quiceno.  
 
CALL TO ORDER 
Mayor Fouraker called the meeting to order at 6:30 pm and confirmed quorum. 
Comm Readey led the invocation and pledge to the flag. 
 
CONSENT ITEMS  
a. Approval of the City Council meeting minutes – May 5, 2020 
b. Approval of the City Council meeting minutes – May 19, 2020 
c. May Monthly Reports: Finance Report, and OC Fire  
 

Comm Partin motioned to approve the consent items as presented. 
Comm Sims seconded the motion which passed unanimously. 

 
CITIZEN COMMENTS 
Mayor Fouraker opened for citizen comments.   
City Clerk said she received three citizen comments for the record.  She read the following comments as follows, 

1. Barbara Kelly, received June 15, 2020; re Storm Water Drainage Issue on St Partin – She is requesting the City continue 
to plan for the expense of this project until a proper drainage solution is provided. 

2. Rick Miller, received June 15, 2020: re Police Salary Adjustments – Shared his concerns and is not in favor of the increase 
due to the lack of financial information (total costs). 

3. John Evertsen, received June 15, 2020; re Police Salary Adjustments – Shared his agreement with Mr. Miller and is not in 
favor of adjustments. 

 
Mayor Fouraker opened for discussion and response from the City Manager.  He also asked if Harris Engineering would be able to 
provide a final report. 
 
Mr. Francis said it would be beneficial to have Ms. Kelly’s expert assess the entire problem and provide his findings to the Council 
for review.  One of the other issues is that this involves four property owners – Council will have to determine if this is a public 
benefit issue or private flooding issue.  Mr. Francis reported, during the beginning of the project, the City asked the homeowner 
if she would be willing to make some corrections and to the drain pipes diverted into the low spot.   She has yet tried to divert 
the water and correct the problem on her property.  Mr. Francis said he does not believe the City should spend 150,000 of 
taxpayers’ dollars to fix a problem the homeowner herself does not even want to address.   Discussion ensued. 
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Comm Readey said many of the issues were created by the homeowner and are private drainage issues. The problem requires 
further research.  Comm Nielsen said she is waiting for the homeowner to take responsibility and make corrections to the 
downspouts.   
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

a. Proposed Ordinance for Electric Franchise Fee and Proposed Ordinance for repealing Municipal Utility Tax -
 Upon a recommendation from the Budget Committee, the City Council approved repealing the 3% Municipal 
Utility Tax for Electricity and replacing it with a 3% Franchise Fee for Electricity. 

b.  
City Manager Francis reported that the Budget Committee discussed substituting the current utility fee of 3% for 
a franchise fee of 3%.  This is to provide a wash for residents paying the utility fee; however, there are 
approximately 50 accounts that are exempt from paying the utility fee.  They will not be exempt from paying the 
franchise fee.  According to Duke Energy, the fee will increase the revenue by $77,000 if approved.   
 
Comm Partin asked how many of the 50 accounts are with non-profit/government facilities.  Mr. Francis said 
those currently exempt would see a 3% increase in their bill.  Mr. Francis said Duke Energy said we are about the 
only City that has not put in for a franchise fee.  Discussion ensued on moving forward with additional revenue 
options or increasing the fee to 4% at a later date. 
 

Comm Sims motioned to draft the final ordinances with a 3% franchise fee and read the ordinance for the time at the 
July 7

th
, 2020 meeting. 

Comm Nielsen seconded the motioned, which passed 6:1 with Comm Readey, nay. 

 

c. Proposed Golf Cart Ordinance - At the June 2 Council Meeting, City Council directed that the staff research and 
report on the use of golf carts on city streets within Belle Isle. 
City Manager Francis said Ocala and Winter Springs appear to have good programs and provided their ordinances 
for review.  If the Council would like to move forward, he requests Council approval to approve the Plan and have 
staff present an administrative process for consideration.  He also suggested a registration fee of 30-50 dollars.  

Vice Mayor Carugno moved to approve the use of golf carts on City streets and direct the staff to prepare the 
ordinance and administrative process for the use of golf carts. 

Comm Sims seconded the motion. 
Vice Mayor Carugno amended the motion to include an application registration fee. 

Comm Sims seconded the amended motion. 
 
Comm Shuck asked that seatbelts be a required part of the use.  Attorney Ardaman said if the Council’s direction is to 
make sure the golf carts have all of the equipment that the law requires for all other vehicles, they will include to the 
maximum extent that the law allows. 
 
The amended motion passed 6:1 with Comm Shuck, nay upon roll call. 

 
NEW BUSINESS 
 

a. Approval of the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for Stormwater - The Budget Committee reviewed a new CIP for 
Stormwater and the Committee recommended it to Council for approval. The Plan is based on the City Engineer’s 
inspection of the stormwater system last year. 

 
City Manager Francis presented the Stormwater Capital Improvement Program (CIP), which ensures the City has 
reliable storm drainage services.  The CIP identifies capital improvement projects, identifys and forecasts funding 
source, prioritizes improvements based on funding available, and estimate a timeline for completion.  
 

Comm Carugno motioned to approve the Stormwater Capital Improvement Plan as presented. 
Comm Sims seconded the motion, which passed 6:1 with Comm Readey, nay upon roll call. 
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Comm Gold asked for clarification on the Budget Committee’s recommendation for additional stormwater revenue on 
vacant lot properties.  City Manager Francis reported that staff is not ready to bring forward the Budget Committees 
recommendation on taxing a stormwater fee on all vacant lot (non-developed) properties in Belle Isle; research is 
ongoing and will be brought forward at a future Council meeting. 

 
b. Approval of Policy Salary Plan - Since establishing the BIPD, the department has lagged behind many of the other 

Central Florida Police Departments. This results in officers working for Belle Isle for a few years and then moving 
on to another department that has better compensation. The Budget Committee reviewed the Plan, and the 
Committee recommended approval. 

 
City Manager Francis presented the Police Salary Plan, which was reviewed and recommended for approval to 
the Council by the Budget Committee.  Mr. Francis clarified that throughout the 3-4 year plan, it be a total of 7%; 
however, the initial cost will be approximately 18% because most of the officers will have to be brought up to 
parity. 
 
After speaking with the Budget Committee, Comm Partin said the Plan calls for an upfront cost of 225,000+. The 
Committee noted that they were not presented with all the information at the budget hearing.  He said the 
Committee would like an opportunity to re-evaluate the Plan and research additional revenue before approval.   
 
Comm Gold said he is in favor of the Plan however would like to give the Committee another opportunity to 
review before moving forward  
 
Comm Nielsen said it is essential to show the Agency our support.  She would like to see the Budget Committee 
and Council help staff find additional revenue sources to fund the Plan. 
 
For the record, Comm Readey said the Police Department is extremely important to the residents.  He would like 
it to be “top priority” and implement the adjustments in planning our budget. 
 
Mayor Fouraker and Council discussed the importance of this pay plan and are in support of the increase.  Mayor 
Fouraker said he would like to see the Council, the Committee, and staff research additional funding resources to 
fund this program. 
 
Until we find out the effects of the Pandemic, and how it will affect our budget and economy, Mr. Francis stated 
that he is recommending, even if the Plan is approved, that all salaries and hirings are frozen for this next year.   
 

Comm Carugno motioned to approve the Police Pay Plan as presented with the caveat that the salary increase will 
not take place until such time that the staff can determine the financial resources of the City. 
 
Comm Sims seconded the motioned with a request not to have a delay in implementation. 
 
Comm Carugno moved to amend his motion to include approval of the Pay Plan with no delay in implementation. 
 
Comm Gold said he would like to have the Pay Plan as a priority and have the money taken from another part of the 
budget, ie. Capital Improvement Plan. 
 
After discussion, the motion passed unanimously 7:0 upon roll call. 
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c. Approval of Emergency Generator for City Hall 
City Manager Francis said City Hall functions as the City’s Emergency Operation Center during disasters.  The City 
sent quotes to three vendors and received two quotes as follows: (1) Brock’s Electrical Service - $19,400, and (2) 
Accurate Power and Technology - $21,578. 
 

Comm Sims motioned to approve the generator proposal from Brock’s Electrical Services for $19,400. 
Comm Nielsen seconded the motion, which passed 4:2 with Comm Gold and Comm Readey, nay upon roll call.  

 
ATTORNEY REPORT 
Attorney Ardaman gave an update on the ongoing discussions with Orange County Commission, FWC, and OC Special Counsel on 
Lake Conway matters who have agreed to facilitate a meeting with the legal Council, the City Manager, and himself.  He will keep 
the Council updated at future meetings. 
 
CITY MANAGER REPORT 
City Manager Francis reported on the following, 

Issues Log 

 Cross Lake Deed has been received and sent to Orange County for recording. 

 Hoffner's median improvements continue. 

 CCA is almost complete with the site plan for Wallace Field. 

 MetroPlan is looking at improvements on Hoffner Road. 

 Report on Reopening City Facilities - Full staff on-site, Plexiglas installed at the front desk, and hand sanitizers are 
available.  Meetings are by appointment only and held in the Council Chambers.  We are discouraging cash and 
check payments and accepting credit card payments.  City meetings should commence in short order. PD continue 
to schedule appointments as needed. 

 
FLC Conference Voting Delegate 
Mr. Francis said he received a call for a Belle Isle Voting Delegate on the Florida League of Cities Board. 

Comm Partin motioned to appoint Comm Readey as the Voting Delegate and Comm Carugno as a stand-in. 
Comm Sims seconded the motion, which passed 7:0 unanimously upon roll call. 

 
Chief’s Report 
Deputy Chief Grimm reported on the following, 

 Implementing 2-hour Officer Training on Positional Asphyxia.  Based on State and Federal, the Agency has updated 
its procedures and sent it to legal for approval. 

 
MAYOR’S REPORT 
Mayor Fouraker shared an observation on the Perkins boat ramp parking permits.  He referenced an email he received from a 
resident and thanked her for her request for additional No Parking signs along with the neighborhood.  She allowed staff to 
respond without posting negative statements on social media.    He thanked the City staff for their proactive response of three 
business days. 
 
COUNCIL REPORT 
 
Comm Carugno 

 Comm Carugno asked for an update on the Ethics Training.  Mr. Francis said Council and Board members could 
fulfill the requirements online by visiting the FLC website.  He further requested the City Attorney and City Manager 
to emphasize the importance to the NAV Board of having Police Patrol on Lake Conway. 

 Comm Carugno gave an update on the FAA/Noise Abatement issues. The residents have 60-days to submit 
comments on the Florida Metro Plex website. 

Comm Sims 

 Comm Sims shared his concern with citizen’s interjecting themselves during Council discussion randomly via text or 
email. 
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CommShuck 

 Comm Shuck thanked the Police Department for meeting with him and for protecting the citizens of Belle Isle. 
 
Comm Partin 

 Comm Partin asked for an update on the BOA deposit and CCA Debt consolidation.  Attorney Ardaman said he 
understands there has been some discussion.  City Manager Francis is waiting for BOA’s response—as soon as that 
is received, it will be forwarded to the City Attorney.  Mr. Francis said he reached out to the CCA Chairman and 
asked for a written letter on their position on Council recommendations. 

 He shared his disappointment with the lack of resident comment on the last resident survey. 
 
Comm Readey 

 Comm Readey shared his concerns with Council attending Board meetings due to sunshine law. Attorney Ardaman 
said there are challenges that can arise from attending and participating in a Quasi-Judicial Board meeting. 
Attending may taint a Council member’s impartiality. Discussion ensued on receiving emails to one member and the 
Sunshine Law during a session.   

 
ADJOURNMENT 
There being no further business, Mayor Fouraker called for a motion to adjourn.  The motion was passed unanimously at 9:00 
p.m. 
 
Yolanda Quiceno, CMC, City Clerk 
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July 13, 2020                                            CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                           Page No: 1    
03:29 PM                                            Check Register By Check Date                                                    
 

Range of Checking Accts: First           to Last            Range of Check Dates: 06/01/20 to 06/30/20
            Report Type: All Checks              Report Format: Detail           Check Type: Computer: Y  Manual: Y  Dir Deposit: Y

Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

CHARTER          FSB CHARTER SCHOOL RENTAL ACCT
  2114  06/08/20   SOUTHERN SOUTHERN FIRE PROTECTION OF OR                                                06/30/20            870
   20-00786    1  CHARTER FIRE SPRINKLER INSPECT         321.00  201-569-00-4600             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 MAINTENANCE - CHARTER SCHOOL            
 
  2115  06/18/20   BUREAU   BUREAU OF ELEVATOR SAFETY                                                                         877
   20-00817    1  ELEVATOR LICENSE 906 WALTHAM            75.00  201-569-00-4600             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 MAINTENANCE - CHARTER SCHOOL            
   20-00817    2  ELEVATOR LICENSE 801 FAIRLN #1          75.00  201-569-00-4600             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 MAINTENANCE - CHARTER SCHOOL            
   20-00817    3  ELEVATOR LICENSE 801 FAIRLN #3          75.00  201-569-00-4600             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 MAINTENANCE - CHARTER SCHOOL            
   20-00817    4  ELEVATOR LICENSE 801 FAIRLN #2          75.00  201-569-00-4600             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 MAINTENANCE - CHARTER SCHOOL            
                                                         300.00 
 
Checking Account Totals          Paid       Void        Amount Paid        Amount Void
                       Checks:      2          0             621.00               0.00 
               Direct Deposit:      0          0               0.00               0.00 
                        Total:      2          0             621.00               0.00 
 
OPERATING        Operating Account             
 10341  06/02/20   FLORIDAD FLORIDA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL                                                06/30/20            867
   20-00722    1  CROSS LAKE LAND PURCHASE            17,100.00  001-541-00-6380             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 CIP - PARK IMPROVEMENTS                 
 
 10461  06/04/20   CARDSERV CARD SERVICES CENTER                                                          06/30/20            884
   20-00898    1  SCREWS/BOLTS/LOCKS                      44.40  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00898    2  NUTS/BOLTS/ANCHORS/POSTS                59.31  001-541-00-4670             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - PARKS           
   20-00898    3  PLYWOOD/SCREWS/KEY CARBENER             44.47  001-541-00-4600             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL         
   20-00898    4  WIPER BLADE SWITCH ASSEMBLY            228.06  001-541-00-4610             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES & EQUIP
   20-00898    5  HOSE/PADLOCK/CEMENT                     43.93  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                     5    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00898    6  CERTIFIED MAIL PD                        7.60  001-521-00-4200             Expenditure                     6    1
                                                                 POSTAGE & FREIGHT                       
   20-00898    7  CERTIFIED MAIL PD                       13.90  001-521-00-4200             Expenditure                     7    1
                                                                 POSTAGE & FREIGHT                       
   20-00898    8  CLEANING SUPPLIES                       34.49  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                     8    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00898    9  PD OFFICE 365 ANNUAL CHARGE             99.99  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                     9    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
   20-00898   10  PPE-EYEWEAR                            116.48  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    10    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   20-00898   11  MARCH2020 OFFICE SUITE                  16.50  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                    11    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
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Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
 10461 CARD SERVICES CENTER           Continued
   20-00898   12  HEADLIGHT WIRE ADAPTER PD                6.29  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    12    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   20-00898   13  NAMEPLATE FOR PD OFFICER                10.99  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    13    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   20-00898   14  TAPE/FOLDERS FOR PD                     53.68  001-521-00-5100             Expenditure                    14    1
                                                                 OFFICE SUPPLIES                         
   20-00898   15  CABIN AIR FILTERS PD                    52.48  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    15    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   20-00898   16  EXTERNAL CD BURNER PD                   22.99  001-521-00-5100             Expenditure                    16    1
                                                                 OFFICE SUPPLIES                         
   20-00898   17  SHOES FOR MARINE PATROL OFFICE          51.98  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    17    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   20-00898   18  PPE-EYEWEAR                             21.84  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    18    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   20-00898   19  APRIL2020 GSUITE FOR OFFICE EM         337.20  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                    19    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
   20-00898   20  APRIL2020 EMAIL                        204.00  001-519-00-4100             Expenditure                    20    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                 
   20-00898   21  FACC WEBINAR                            75.00  001-513-00-4000             Expenditure                    21    1
                                                                 TRAVEL & PER DIEM                       
   20-00898   22  APRIL2020 PW ICLOUD STORAGE              0.99  001-541-00-4100             Expenditure                    22    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS                          
   20-00898   23  PD GRAMMERLY ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTI         450.00  001-521-00-5205             Expenditure                    23    1
                                                                 COMPUTER AND SOFTWARE                   
                                                       1,996.57 
 
 10353  06/08/20   ALBERTMO ALBERT MOORE, LLC.                                                                                869
   20-00741    1  REMOVE OAK TREE VENETIAN RAMP        2,800.00  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
   20-00742    1  REMOVE TREES SWANN BEACH             9,000.00  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
   20-00743    1  REMOVE TREES 4223 KANDRA CT            650.00  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
                                                      12,450.00 
 
 10354  06/08/20   AQUATIC  AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, INC.                                                    06/30/20            869
   20-00744    1  BIMONTHLY BEACH RAKING SWANN/D          60.00  103-541-00-3450             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 LAKE CONSERVATION                       
   20-00745    1  BI/M WATERWAY MAINT-NELABR/OUT         425.00  103-541-00-3450             Expenditure                     5    1
                                                                 LAKE CONSERVATION                       
   20-00746    1  JUNE2020 WATERWAY MAINTENANCE          418.00  103-541-00-3450             Expenditure                     6    1
                                                                 LAKE CONSERVATION                       
                                                         903.00 
 
 10355  06/08/20   CARQUEST CARQUEST AUTO PARTS                                                           06/30/20            869
   20-00747    1  COMPOUND AND WAX FOR MARINE BO          39.37  001-521-00-4920             Expenditure                     7    1
                                                                 MARINE EXPENSES                         
   20-00748    1  CABIN AIR FILTERS PD VEH               136.24  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                     8    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
                                                         175.61 
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 10356  06/08/20   CENTRA C ADVENT HEALTH CENTRA CARE                                                                         869
   20-00749    1  NEW EMPLOYEE DRUG SCREEN/PHYSI         249.00  001-521-00-3120             Expenditure                     9    1
                                                                 PRE-EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE                  
 
 10357  06/08/20   CF LAWN  CENTRAL FLORIDA LAWN EQUIPMENT                                                06/30/20            869
   20-00750    1  BLADES FOR PW MOWERS                   135.00  001-541-00-4610             Expenditure                    10    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES & EQUIP
 
 10358  06/08/20   CONTROLS CONTROL SPECIALISTS                                                           06/30/20            869
   20-00751    1  JUNE2020 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINT          368.00  001-541-00-3400             Expenditure                    11    1
                                                                 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                    
 
 10359  06/08/20   CREATIVS CREATIVE SIGNS, INC.                                                          06/30/20            869
   20-00752    1  TURN RIGHT/LEFT LETTERS FOR SI          85.00  001-541-00-4600             Expenditure                    12    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL         
 
 10360  06/08/20   CUSTOMCR CUSTOM CREDENTIALS                                                                                869
   20-00753    1  ID CARDS OF PD OFFICERS                  6.75  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    13    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   20-00754    1  ID CARDS FOR PD OFFICERS                18.75  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    14    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
                                                          25.50 
 
 10361  06/08/20   DUVAL    DUVAL ASPHALT                                                                 06/30/20            869
   20-00755    1  PALLET OF ASPHALT                      896.00  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                    15    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
 
 10362  06/08/20   FEDERALE FEDERAL EASTERN INTERNATIONAL                                                 06/30/20            869
   20-00756    1  CARRIER VEST FOR PD OFFICER            181.98  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    16    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
 
 10363  06/08/20   FISHER   FISHER PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT                                                 06/30/20            869
   20-00757    1  JUNE2020 PLANNING SERVICE            6,250.00  001-519-00-3400             Expenditure                    17    1
                                                                 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                    
 
 10364  06/08/20   FLAIRR   FLORIDA IRRIGATION SUPPLY                                                     06/30/20            869
   20-00759    1  MULCH FOR GENE POLK PARK                27.78  001-541-00-4670             Expenditure                    34    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - PARKS           
 
 10365  06/08/20   FLAMUN   FLORIDA MUNICIPAL INS. TRUST                                                                      869
   20-00758    1  JUNE2020 HEALTH/DENT/VIS/LIFE        7,017.62  001-900-00-0006             Expenditure                    18    1
                                                                 INSURANCE PAYABLE                       
   20-00758    2  JUNE2020 HEALTH/DENT/VIS/LIFE           39.06  001-511-00-2312             Expenditure                    19    1
                                                                 DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 2  
   20-00758    3  JUNE2020 HEALTH/DENT/VIS/LIFE           39.06  001-511-00-2313             Expenditure                    20    1
                                                                 DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 3  
   20-00758    4  JUNE2020 HEALTH/DENT/VIS/LIFE           39.06  001-511-00-2315             Expenditure                    21    1
                                                                 DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 5  
   20-00758    5  JUNE2020 HEALTH/DENT/VIS/LIFE           39.06  001-511-00-2316             Expenditure                    22    1
                                                                 DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 6  
   20-00758    6  JUNE2020 HEALTH/DENT/VIS/LIFE           39.06  001-511-00-2317             Expenditure                    23    1
                                                                 DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 7  
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 10365 FLORIDA MUNICIPAL INS. TRUST   Continued
   20-00758    7  JUNE2020 HEALTH/DENT/VIS/LIFE           33.12  001-512-00-2310             Expenditure                    24    1
                                                                 DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE               
   20-00758    8  JUNE2020 HEALTH/DENT/VIS/LIFE        5,672.83  001-513-00-2300             Expenditure                    25    1
                                                                 HEALTH INSURANCE                        
   20-00758    9  JUNE2020 HEALTH/DENT/VIS/LIFE          271.51  001-513-00-2310             Expenditure                    26    1
                                                                 DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE               
   20-00758   10  JUNE2020 HEALTH/DENT/VIS/LIFE          151.32  001-513-00-2320             Expenditure                    27    1
                                                                 LIFE INSURANCE                          
   20-00758   11  JUNE2020 HEALTH/DENT/VIS/LIFE       15,086.15  001-521-00-2300             Expenditure                    28    1
                                                                 HEALTH INSURANCE                        
   20-00758   12  JUNE2020 HEALTH/DENT/VIS/LIFE          565.16  001-521-00-2310             Expenditure                    29    1
                                                                 DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE               
   20-00758   13  JUNE2020 HEALTH/DENT/VIS/LIFE          380.05  001-521-00-2320             Expenditure                    30    1
                                                                 LIFE INSURANCE                          
   20-00758   14  JUNE2020 HEALTH/DENT/VIS/LIFE        2,127.30  001-541-00-2300             Expenditure                    31    1
                                                                 HEALTH INSURANCE                        
   20-00758   15  JUNE2020 HEALTH/DENT/VIS/LIFE           77.62  001-541-00-2310             Expenditure                    32    1
                                                                 DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE               
   20-00758   16  JUNE2020 HEALTH/DENT/VIS/LIFE           43.29  001-541-00-2320             Expenditure                    33    1
                                                                 LIFE INSURANCE                          
                                                      31,621.27 
 
 10366  06/08/20   GOLDNUGG GOLD NUGGET UNIFORM                                                           06/30/20            869
   20-00760    1  UNIFORMS FOR PD                         97.38  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    35    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   20-00761    1  UNIFORMS FOR PD                         97.38  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    36    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   20-00762    1  UNIFORMS FOR PD                        110.78  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    37    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
                                                         305.54 
 
 10367  06/08/20   JJSWASTE JJ'S WASTE & RECYCLING LLC.          (Void Reason: VOID INV#40305)            06/08/20 VOID       869
   20-00763    1  PICKUP FENCE 5115 ST GERMAIN           350.00  001-519-00-4310             Expenditure                    38    1
                                                                 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL/YARDWASTE          
   20-00764    1  JUNE2020 SOLID WASTE SERVICE        52,300.85  001-519-00-4310             Expenditure                    39    1
                                                                 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL/YARDWASTE          
                                                      52,650.85 
 
 10368  06/08/20   LIGHTSNM LIGHTS N MORE INSTALLTIONS LLC                                                06/30/20            869
   20-00765    1  LIGHTS/SIRENS/ETC PD VEH 201         4,784.00  001-521-00-6417             Expenditure                    40    1
                                                                 VEHICLES - LEASE PURCHASE & REG         
   20-00766    1  LIGHTS FOR PD VEH 502                  615.00  001-521-00-6417             Expenditure                    41    1
                                                                 VEHICLES - LEASE PURCHASE & REG         
                                                       5,399.00 
 
 10369  06/08/20   LOVELACE LOVELACE GAS SERVICE, INC.                                                    06/30/20            869
   20-00767    1  ANNUAL PROPANE TANK RENTAL PD          161.00  001-521-00-4600             Expenditure                    42    1
                                                                 REPAIRS &  MAINTENANCE - GENERAL        
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 10370  06/08/20   METROPLA METROPLAN ORLANDO                                                             06/30/20            869
   20-00768    1  FY1920 METROPLAN - 2ND PYMT             36.14  001-511-00-5401             Expenditure                    43    1
                                                                 BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 1
   20-00768    2  FY1920 METROPLAN - 2ND PYMT             36.14  001-511-00-5402             Expenditure                    44    1
                                                                 BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 2
   20-00768    3  FY1920 METROPLAN - 2ND PYMT             36.14  001-511-00-5403             Expenditure                    45    1
                                                                 BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 3
   20-00768    4  FY1920 METROPLAN - 2ND PYMT             36.14  001-511-00-5404             Expenditure                    46    1
                                                                 BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 4
   20-00768    5  FY1920 METROPLAN - 2ND PYMT             36.14  001-511-00-5405             Expenditure                    47    1
                                                                 BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 5
   20-00768    6  FY1920 METROPLAN - 2ND PYMT             36.15  001-511-00-5406             Expenditure                    48    1
                                                                 BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 6
   20-00768    7  FY1920 METROPLAN - 2ND PYMT             36.15  001-511-00-5407             Expenditure                    49    1
                                                                 BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 7
                                                         253.00 
 
 10371  06/08/20   MINUTEMP MINUTEMAN PRESS                                                               06/30/20            869
   20-00769    1  BUSINESS CARDS CODE ENFORCEMEN          39.00  001-513-00-4700             Expenditure                    50    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
 
 10372  06/08/20   MUNICIP  MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION                                                    06/30/20            869
   20-00770    1  UPDATING ORDIANCES FY1920            1,909.06  001-513-00-4710             Expenditure                    51    1
                                                                 CODIFICATION EXPENSES                   
 
 10373  06/08/20   OCUSW    ORANGE COUNTY SOLID WASTE                                                     06/30/20            869
   20-00771    1  MAY2020 YARDWASTE                       12.00  001-519-00-4310             Expenditure                    52    1
                                                                 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL/YARDWASTE          
 
 10374  06/08/20   ORLUTIL  ORLANDO UTILITIES COMMISSION                                                  06/30/20            869
   20-00772    1  WATER SERVICE 4/23-5/22/20              24.17  001-521-00-4300             Expenditure                    53    1
                                                                 UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                  
   20-00772    2  WATER SERVICE 4/23-5/22/20           1,034.38  001-519-00-4300             Expenditure                    54    1
                                                                 UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                  
                                                       1,058.55 
 
 10375  06/08/20   PAULW    PAUL W. WILSON PLUMBING, INC.                                                 06/30/20            869
   20-00773    1  REPAIR CITY HALL RESTROOM               15.00  001-519-00-4600             Expenditure                    55    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL         
 
 10376  06/08/20   RBT      RELIABLE BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES                                                                    869
   20-00774    1  MAY2020 PD IT SUPPORT                  950.00  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                    56    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
 
 10377  06/08/20   RHMOORE  R.H. MOORE & ASSOCIATES                                                       06/30/20            869
   20-00775    1  STRAW WATTLES WALLACE DITCH            273.00  103-541-00-3430             Expenditure                    57    1
                                                                 NPDES                                   
 
 10378  06/08/20   RIKERSAU RIKERS AUTOMOTIVE & TIRE, LLC.                                                06/30/20            869
   20-00776    1  OIL CHANGE PW TRUCK#1                   56.73  001-541-00-4610             Expenditure                    58    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES & EQUIP
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 10379  06/08/20   SLOANSAU SLOAN'S AUTOMOTIVE                                                            06/30/20            869
   20-00777    1  REPAIRS PD VEH FORD GALAXY             454.49  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    59    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   20-00778    1  REPAIRS PD VEH 407                   1,118.03  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    60    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   20-00779    1  REPAIRS PD VEH 401                   1,158.05  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    61    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   20-00780    1  REPAIRS PD VEH 302                      72.93  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    62    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   20-00781    1  REPAIRS PD VEH 702                      89.20  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    63    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   20-00782    1  REPAIRS PD VEH 707                      89.20  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    64    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
                                                       2,981.90 
 
 10380  06/08/20   SOUTH PI SOUTH PINECASTLE MINI-WAREHOUS                                                                    869
   20-00783    1  JUNE2020 STORAGE UNIT #27              130.00  001-513-00-4900             Expenditure                    65    1
                                                                 OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                   
 
 10381  06/08/20   SUNBELT  SUNBELT RENTALS                                                               06/30/20            869
   20-00784    1  MESSAGE BOARD RENTAL-COVID19         1,610.00  001-521-00-4900             Expenditure                    66    1
                                                                 OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                   
 
 10382  06/08/20   WELD-RIT WELD-RITE COMPANY, INC.                                                       06/30/20            869
   20-00785    1  TRAILER/BOAT HITCH PD VEH 502          390.90  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    67    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
 
 10383  06/12/20   FLMUNPEN FL MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FND                                                06/30/20            871
   20-00788    1  PAYROLL 6/12/20                      8,841.59  001-900-00-0004             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS PAYABLE        
   20-00788    2  PAYROLL 6/12/20                      1,311.60  001-900-00-0005             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 457B DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE              
   20-00788    3  PAYROLL 6/12/20                        503.09  001-900-00-0010             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 401A RETIREMENT LOAN PAYABLE            
                                                      10,656.28 
 
 10384  06/12/20   FLSTDISB FL STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                                                    06/30/20            871
   20-00789    1  PAYROLL 6/12/20                        398.86  001-900-00-0008             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 CHILD SUPPORT PAYABLE                   
 
 10385  06/15/20   JJSWASTE JJ'S WASTE & RECYCLING LLC.                                                   06/30/20            872
   20-00764    1  JUNE2020 SOLID WASTE SERVICE        52,300.85  001-519-00-4310             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL/YARDWASTE          
 
 10386  06/15/20   DATSON   DATSON FENCE                                                                  06/30/20            873
   20-00792    1  REMOVE/INSTALL FENCE LAKE DRIV       1,626.54  001-541-00-4680             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - ROADS           
   20-00793    1  REMOVE/INSTALL FENCE SWANN BEA      21,584.66  001-541-00-6380             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 CIP - PARK IMPROVEMENTS                 
                                                      23,211.20 
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 10387  06/15/20   GILLESPI GILLESPIE PAINTING, LLC.                                                      06/30/20            873
   20-00790    1  PRESSURE WASH/PAINT NELA BRIDG       7,750.00  001-541-00-4680             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - ROADS           
 
 10388  06/15/20   WASMUND  ALLEN WASMUND                                                                                     873
   20-00791    1  REIMB FOR FUEL ON PERSONAL CAR          30.00  001-521-00-5230             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 FUEL EXPENSE                            
 
 10389  06/15/20   ANAGO    ANAGO FRANCHISING, INC.                                                       06/30/20            874
   20-00796    1  JULY2020 JANITORIAL SERVICE            126.00  001-521-00-3410             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 JANITORIAL SERVICES                     
   20-00796    2  JULY2020 JANITORIAL SERVICE            234.00  001-519-00-3410             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 JANITORIAL SERVICES                     
                                                         360.00 
 
 10390  06/15/20   CF LAWN  CENTRAL FLORIDA LAWN EQUIPMENT                                                06/30/20            874
   20-00794    1  REPAIRS TO PW MOWER                    121.89  001-541-00-4610             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES & EQUIP
 
 10391  06/15/20   FISH     FISHBACK, DOMINICK, BENNETT,                                                  06/30/20            874
   20-00797    1  MAY2020 LEGAL SVC GENERAL            2,485.96  001-519-00-3110             Expenditure                     5    1
                                                                 LEGAL SERVICES                          
   20-00797    2  MAY2020 LEGAL SVC LAKE               2,192.50  001-519-00-3110             Expenditure                     6    1
                                                                 LEGAL SERVICES                          
   20-00797    3  MAY2020 LEGAL SVC POLICE             2,911.00  001-521-00-3110             Expenditure                     7    1
                                                                 LEGAL SERVICES                          
   20-00797    4  MAY2020 LEGAL SVC BOA                  180.00  001-519-00-3110             Expenditure                     8    1
                                                                 LEGAL SERVICES                          
   20-00797    5  MAY2020 LEGAL SVC COVID19              397.50  001-519-00-3110             Expenditure                     9    1
                                                                 LEGAL SERVICES                          
   20-00798    1  MAY2020 LEGAL SVC RETAINER           3,800.00  001-519-00-3110             Expenditure                    10    1
                                                                 LEGAL SERVICES                          
                                                      11,966.96 
 
 10392  06/15/20   TRIMACOU TRIMAC OUTDOOR                                                                06/30/20            874
   20-00795    1  MAY2020 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE        4,800.00  001-541-00-3420             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 LANDSCAPING SERVICES                    
 
 10393  06/16/20   OCCOMPTR ORANGE COUNTY COMPTROLLER                                                                         875
   20-00799    1  RECORDING FEE-RECLAIMED LAKE B          96.00  001-519-00-3110             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 LEGAL SERVICES                          
 
 10340  06/18/20   VOYAGER  VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS, INC.                                                   06/30/20            866
   20-00721    1  FUEL PURCHASES P/E 5/24/20           2,998.38  001-521-00-5230             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 FUEL EXPENSE                            
   20-00721    2  FUEL PURCHASES P/E 5/24/20             188.53  001-541-00-5230             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 FUEL EXPENSE                            
                                                       3,186.91 
 
 10394  06/18/20   1STOPSOD 1 STOP SOD & LANDSCAPING INC.                                                                     876
   20-00800    1  PALLETS OF SOD DERINE WAY              290.00  103-541-00-4600             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE                   
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 10395  06/18/20   ARROW    ARROW LOCKSMITH, CO.                                                                              876
   20-00813    1  SERVICE/LABOR/MASTER KEYS CH           205.00  001-519-00-4600             Expenditure                    14    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL         
 
 10396  06/18/20   CANON FI CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.                                                                    876
   20-00801    1  MAY2020 PD COPIER USAGE                 53.54  001-521-00-4700             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
 
 10397  06/18/20   CF LAWN  CENTRAL FLORIDA LAWN EQUIPMENT                                                                    876
   20-00809    1  REPAIRS TO PW HUSTLER MOWER            368.79  001-541-00-4610             Expenditure                    10    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES & EQUIP
   20-00810    1  REPAIRS TO PW TRIMMER                   70.53  001-541-00-4610             Expenditure                    11    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES & EQUIP
                                                         439.32 
 
 10398  06/18/20   CHOW     ALLAN CHOW - EXETER SYSTEM LLC                                                                    876
   20-00811    1  IT SUPPORT/NETWORK MAINTENANCE         285.00  001-513-00-3100             Expenditure                    12    1
                                                                 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                   
 
 10399  06/18/20   HARRISCI HARRIS CIVIL ENGINEERS, LLC.                                                                      876
   20-00806    1  MAY2020 ENG SVC STORMWATER           2,250.00  103-541-00-3120             Expenditure                     7    1
                                                                 ENGINEERING FEES                        
   20-00807    1  MAY2020 ENG SVC MS-4 RENEWAL         6,075.45  103-541-00-3120             Expenditure                     8    1
                                                                 ENGINEERING FEES                        
   20-00808    1  MAY2020 ENG SVC GENERAL              3,359.50  001-519-00-3120             Expenditure                     9    1
                                                                 ENGINEERING FEES                        
                                                      11,684.95 
 
 10400  06/18/20   KR GARDN K.R. GARDNER                                                                                      876
   20-00814    1  7244 LAKE AVE CH REQUEST                75.00  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                    15    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
   20-00814    2  4223 KANDRA CT CH REQUEST               75.00  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                    16    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
                                                         150.00 
 
 10401  06/18/20   MUNICIP  MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION                                                                        876
   20-00812    1  JUNE2020 AGENDA MANAGEMENT             300.00  001-519-00-3400             Expenditure                    13    1
                                                                 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                    
 
 10402  06/18/20   ORLSENT  ORLANDO SENTINEL                                                                                  876
   20-00802    1  MAY2020 ADVERTISEMENTS                 226.25  001-519-00-4910             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 LEGAL ADVERTISING                       
   20-00803    1  APRIL2020 ADVERTISEMENTS               323.75  001-519-00-4910             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 LEGAL ADVERTISING                       
                                                         550.00 
 
 10403  06/18/20   PUBLICWO PUBLIC WORKS 1 INC.                                                                               876
   20-00816    1  DATA COLLECTION/ASSET CONVERSI      10,000.00  001-541-00-6430             Expenditure                    18    1
                                                                 CIP - EQUIPMENT                         
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July 13, 2020                                            CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                           Page No: 9    
03:29 PM                                            Check Register By Check Date                                                    
 

Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
 10403 PUBLIC WORKS 1 INC.            Continued
   20-00816    2  PAVEMENT CONDITION ASSESSMENT        4,000.00  001-541-00-6430             Expenditure                    19    1
                                                                 CIP - EQUIPMENT                         
                                                      14,000.00 
 
 10404  06/18/20   RECYCLEC RECYCLE CENTER, INC.                                                          06/30/20            876
   20-00815    1  6/7/20 TORNADO DEBRIS CLEANUP       60,897.00  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                    17    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
 
 10405  06/18/20   UNIVERSA UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCE                                                                     876
   20-00804    1  APRIL2020 BUILDING PERMITS           7,893.60  001-519-00-3405             Expenditure                     5    1
                                                                 BUILDING PERMITS                        
   20-00805    1  MAY2020 BUILDING PERMITS             8,414.40  001-519-00-3405             Expenditure                     6    1
                                                                 BUILDING PERMITS                        
                                                      16,308.00 
 
 10406  06/26/20   FLMUNPEN FL MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FND                                                06/30/20            878
   20-00819    1  PAYROLL 6/26/20                      9,059.69  001-900-00-0004             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS PAYABLE        
   20-00819    2  PAYROLL 6/26/20                      1,292.19  001-900-00-0005             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 457B DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE              
   20-00819    3  PAYROLL 6/26/20                        503.09  001-900-00-0010             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 401A RETIREMENT LOAN PAYABLE            
                                                      10,854.97 
 
 10407  06/26/20   FLSTDISB FL STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                                                    06/30/20            878
   20-00820    1  PAYROLL 6/26/20                        398.86  001-900-00-0008             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 CHILD SUPPORT PAYABLE                   
 
 10448  06/30/20   BRIGHTHO BRIGHTHOUSE NETWORKS                                                          06/30/20            883
   20-00881    1  PD PHONE SVC 5/16-6/15/20              586.26  001-521-00-4100             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                 
   20-00882    1  PW INTERNET SVC 5/16-6/15/20            74.98  001-541-00-4100             Expenditure                     5    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS                          
   20-00883    1  CITY HALL PHONE SVC 5/18-6/17/         558.64  001-519-00-4100             Expenditure                     6    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                 
   20-00887    1  CITY HALL CABLE SVC 6/03-7/02/          24.00  001-519-00-4100             Expenditure                    16    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                 
                                                       1,243.88 
 
 10449  06/30/20   COLONIAL COLONIAL LIFE INSURANCE                                                       06/30/20            883
   20-00885    1  MAY2020 EMPLOYEE OPTIONAL INS          679.02  001-900-00-0006             Expenditure                    10    1
                                                                 INSURANCE PAYABLE                       
 
 10450  06/30/20   FEDEX    FEDERAL EXPRESS                                                               06/30/20            883
   20-00893    1  SHIPPING                                 6.96  001-519-00-4200             Expenditure                    22    1
                                                                 FREIGHT & POSTAGE                       
 
 10451  06/30/20   FLAPOW   DUKE ENERGY                                                                   06/30/20            883
   20-00880    1  MAY2020 ELECTRIC SERVICE               260.27  001-519-00-4300             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                  

18
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July 13, 2020                                            CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                           Page No: 10   
03:29 PM                                            Check Register By Check Date                                                    
 

Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
 10451 DUKE ENERGY                    Continued
   20-00880    2  MAY2020 ELECTRIC SERVICE               198.47  001-521-00-4300             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                  
   20-00880    3  MAY2020 ELECTRIC SERVICE             7,157.25  001-541-00-4300             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                  
                                                       7,615.99 
 
 10452  06/30/20   GUARDIA  GUARDIAN INSURANCE                                                            06/30/20            883
   20-00884    1  JUNE2020 DISABILITY INS                442.69  001-513-00-2330             Expenditure                     7    1
                                                                 DISABILITY INSURANCE                    
   20-00884    2  JUNE2020 DISABILITY INS                164.04  001-541-00-2330             Expenditure                     8    1
                                                                 DISABILITY INSURANCE                    
   20-00884    3  JUNE2020 DISABILITY INS              1,348.48  001-521-00-2330             Expenditure                     9    1
                                                                 DISABILITY INSURANCE                    
                                                       1,955.21 
 
 10453  06/30/20   HOME     HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES                                                    06/30/20            883
   20-00897    1  CONCR VIBRATOR RENTAL DEPOSIT          100.00  001-541-00-4680             Expenditure                    27    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - ROADS           
   20-00897    2  CONCR VIBRATOR DEPOSIT RETURN           62.33- 001-541-00-4680             Expenditure                    28    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - ROADS           
   20-00897    3  CONCR VIBRATOR RENTAL DEPOSIT          100.00  001-541-00-4680             Expenditure                    29    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - ROADS           
   20-00897    4  CONCR VIBRATOR DEPOSIT RETURN           33.17- 001-541-00-4680             Expenditure                    30    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - ROADS           
   20-00897    5  WHEEL BARROW / TOP SOIL                 31.11  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                    31    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00897    6  CONCRETE BAGS                           63.52  001-541-00-4680             Expenditure                    32    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - ROADS           
   20-00897    7  WATER HOSES/MOSQUITO SPRAY              57.48  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                    33    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00897    8  REFUND TAX                               5.13- 001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                    34    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00897    9  FENCE REPAIR BOAT RAMPS                163.95  001-541-00-4675             Expenditure                    35    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - BOAT RAMPS      
   20-00897   10  CONCRETE RUB BRICK/SPONGES              18.91  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                    36    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00897   11  SUPPLIES FOR CURB REPAIR NELA/         132.80  001-541-00-4680             Expenditure                    37    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - ROADS           
   20-00897   12  PALLET FEE REIMB                        15.00- 001-541-00-4680             Expenditure                    38    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - ROADS           
   20-00897   13  REPAIR COST EVAL HONDA GENERAT          20.19  001-541-00-4610             Expenditure                    39    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES & EQUIP
   20-00897   14  REFUND TAX                               1.24- 001-541-00-4610             Expenditure                    40    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES & EQUIP
                                                         571.09 
 
 10454  06/30/20   OCUWATER ORANGE COUNTY UTILITIES - WATE                                                06/30/20            883
   20-00894    1  WATER SVC MONTMART 5/14-6/12/2         122.28  001-541-00-4300             Expenditure                    23    1
                                                                 UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                  
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July 13, 2020                                            CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                           Page No: 11   
03:29 PM                                            Check Register By Check Date                                                    
 

Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
 10455  06/30/20   OFFDEP   OFFICE DEPOT CREDIT PLAN                                                      06/30/20            883
   20-00895    1  CASE OF PAPER                           34.99  001-519-00-5100             Expenditure                    24    1
                                                                 OFFICE SUPPLIES                         
   20-00895    2  INK AND CHAIR FOR ADMIN ASST           234.77  001-519-00-5100             Expenditure                    25    1
                                                                 OFFICE SUPPLIES                         
   20-00896    1  PAPER AND TONER                        145.49  001-519-00-5100             Expenditure                    26    1
                                                                 OFFICE SUPPLIES                         
                                                         415.25 
 
 10456  06/30/20   PITNEY   PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                                            06/30/20            883
   20-00889    1  POSTAGE LEASE 4/1-6/30/20              339.66  001-519-00-4200             Expenditure                    18    1
                                                                 FREIGHT & POSTAGE                       
 
 10457  06/30/20   PREPAID  LEGALSHIELD                                                                   06/30/20            883
   20-00890    1  JUNE2020 PREPAID LEGAL INS              51.80  001-900-00-0007             Expenditure                    19    1
                                                                 PRE-PAID LEGAL PAYABLE                  
 
 10458  06/30/20   SHREDIT  SHRED-IT USA LLC                                                              06/30/20            883
   20-00888    1  SHREDDING SVC 5/26/20                   80.42  001-519-00-4700             Expenditure                    17    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
   20-00892    1  SHREDDING SVC 6/22/20                   79.67  001-519-00-4700             Expenditure                    21    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
                                                         160.09 
 
 10459  06/30/20   VERIZON  VERIZON WIRELESS                                                              06/30/20            883
   20-00886    1  CELLPHONES/AIRCARDS 5/11-6/10/         619.36  001-511-00-4100             Expenditure                    11    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS - TELEPHONE              
   20-00886    2  CELLPHONES/AIRCARDS 5/11-6/10/          88.48  001-512-00-4100             Expenditure                    12    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS - TELEPHONE              
   20-00886    3  CELLPHONES/AIRCARDS 5/11-6/10/         157.23  001-519-00-4100             Expenditure                    13    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                 
   20-00886    4  CELLPHONES/AIRCARDS 5/11-6/10/       1,350.07  001-521-00-4100             Expenditure                    14    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                 
   20-00886    5  CELLPHONES/AIRCARDS 5/11-6/10/         157.23  001-541-00-4100             Expenditure                    15    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS                          
                                                       2,372.37 
 
 10460  06/30/20   ZEPHYRHI READYREFRESH BY NESTLE                                                        06/30/20            883
   20-00891    1  WATER DELIVERY 5/12/20                  93.89  001-519-00-4900             Expenditure                    20    1
                                                                 OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                   
 
Checking Account Totals          Paid       Void        Amount Paid        Amount Void
                       Checks:     70          1         334,932.47          52,650.85 
               Direct Deposit:      0          0               0.00               0.00 
                        Total:     70          1         334,932.47          52,650.85 

Report Totals                    Paid       Void        Amount Paid        Amount Void
                       Checks:     72          1         335,553.47          52,650.85 
               Direct Deposit:      0          0               0.00               0.00 
                        Total:     72          1         335,553.47          52,650.85 
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July 13, 2020                                            CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                           Page No: 12   
03:29 PM                                            Check Register By Check Date                                                    
 

Totals by Year-Fund
Fund Description                      Fund        Expend Total    Revenue Total        G/L Total            Total 

 
GENERAL FUND                          0-001         325,141.02             0.00             0.00       325,141.02                   
 
STORMWATER FUND                       0-103           9,791.45             0.00             0.00         9,791.45                   
 
CHARTER SCHOOL DEBT SERVICE FUND      0-201             621.00             0.00             0.00           621.00                   
 
                   Total Of All Funds:              335,553.47             0.00             0.00       335,553.47                   
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July 13, 2020                                            CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                           Page No: 13   
03:29 PM                                            Check Register By Check Date                                                    
 

Totals by Fund
Fund Description                      Fund        Expend Total    Revenue Total        G/L Total            Total 

 
GENERAL FUND                          001           325,141.02             0.00             0.00       325,141.02                   
 
STORMWATER FUND                       103             9,791.45             0.00             0.00         9,791.45                   
 
CHARTER SCHOOL DEBT SERVICE FUND      201               621.00             0.00             0.00           621.00                   
 
                   Total Of All Funds:              335,553.47             0.00             0.00       335,553.47                   

22
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July 13, 2020                                            CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                           Page No: 14   
03:29 PM                         Breakdown of Expenditure Account Current/Prior Received/Prior Open                                 
 

Fund Description                          Fund        Current      Prior Rcvd      Prior Open      Paid Prior      Fund Total

 
GENERAL FUND                              0-001    325,141.02            0.00            0.00            0.00      325,141.02       
 
STORMWATER FUND                           0-103      9,791.45            0.00            0.00            0.00        9,791.45       
 
CHARTER SCHOOL DEBT SERVICE FUND          0-201        621.00            0.00            0.00            0.00          621.00       
 
                    Total Of All Funds:            335,553.47            0.00            0.00            0.00      335,553.47       
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July 13, 2020                                                                CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                                               Page No: 1    
03:30 PM                                                            Statement of Revenue and Expenditures                                                                   
 

 Revenue Account Range: First                      to Last                            Include Non-Anticipated: Yes           Year To Date As Of: 06/30/20            
  Expend Account Range: First                      to Last                                 Include Non-Budget: No                Current Period: 06/01/20 to 06/30/20
Print Zero YTD Activity: No                                                                                                           Prior Year: 06/01/19 to 06/30/19  

 Revenue Account    Description                                 Prior Yr Rev      Anticipated      Current Rev      YTD Revenue           Cancel   Excess/Deficit   % Real  

 001-311-100        AD VALOREM TAX                                 54,276.94     3,324,398.00       101,350.20     3,235,938.24             0.00        88,459.76-     97   
 001-312-410        LOCAL OPTION GAS TAX                           19,636.75       232,000.00        12,494.28       143,742.01             0.00        88,257.99-     62   
 001-314-100        UTILITY SERVICE TAX - ELECTRICITY              16,482.39       150,000.00        15,923.39       137,852.97             0.00        12,147.03-     92   
 001-314-800        UTILITY SERVICE TAX - PROPANE                     496.55         4,300.00           860.87         4,606.79             0.00           306.79     107   
 001-315-000        COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TAXES                  14,340.56       196,884.00        16,285.90       129,234.20             0.00        67,649.80-     66   
 001-316-000        LOCAL BUSINESS TAX - OCCUPATIONAL LICENS          118.42        12,000.00           225.67         6,434.34             0.00         5,565.66-     54   
 001-322-000        BUILDING PERMITS                               14,478.05       150,000.00        18,362.24       170,053.73             0.00        20,053.73     113   
 001-323-700        FRANCHISE FEE - SOLID WASTE                     2,346.77        35,000.00         4,531.96        11,569.36             0.00        23,430.64-     33   
 001-329-000        ZONING FEES                                     2,230.50        25,000.00         4,821.00        23,176.93             0.00         1,823.07-     93   
 001-329-100        PERMITS - GARAGE SALE                              18.00           200.00             4.00           109.00             0.00            91.00-     54   
 001-329-130        BOAT RAMPS - DECAL AND REG                        420.00         1,200.00           465.00           840.00             0.00           360.00-     70   
 001-329-900        TREE REMOVAL                                      600.00             0.00            25.00           330.00             0.00           330.00       0   
 001-331-100        FEMA REIMBURSEMENT - FEDERAL                        0.00             0.00             0.00        58,506.34             0.00        58,506.34       0   
 001-331-110        FEMA REIMBURSEMENT - STATE                          0.00             0.00             0.00        10,303.60-            0.00        10,303.60-      0   
 001-334-396        OJP BULLETPROOF VEST GRANT                          0.00             0.00           734.00           734.00             0.00           734.00       0   
 001-334-560        FDLE JAG GRANT                                      0.00         2,000.00             0.00        11,737.50             0.00         9,737.50     587   
 001-335-120        STATE SHARED REVENUE                           26,621.82       350,000.00        11,797.63       219,297.96             0.00       130,702.04-     63   
 001-335-150        ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSE TAX                      0.00             0.00             0.00            97.89             0.00            97.89       0   
 001-335-180        HALF-CENT SALES TAX                            96,430.01     1,202,065.00        41,558.16       701,301.91             0.00       500,763.09-     58   
 001-337-200        SRO - CHARTER CONTRIBUTION                          0.00        66,378.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        66,378.00-      0   
 001-341-900        QUALIFYING FEES                                   100.00             0.00             0.00           959.80             0.00           959.80       0   
 001-343-410        SOLID WASTE FEES - RESIDENTIAL                  8,008.03       641,857.00        18,463.26       601,538.92             0.00        40,318.08-     94   
 001-347-400        SPECIAL EVENTS                                      0.00           500.00             0.00         5,615.00             0.00         5,115.00     ***   
 001-351-100        JUDGEMENT & FINES - MOVING VIOLATIONS             649.85        15,000.00         1,628.87        10,566.18             0.00         4,433.82-     70   
 001-351-110        RED LIGHT CAMERAS                                   0.00       115,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       115,000.00-      0   
 001-354-000        JUDGEMENT & FINES - LOCAL ORDINANCE VIOL            0.00             0.00             0.00         5,000.00             0.00         5,000.00       0   
 001-359-000        JUDGEMENT & FINES - PARKING VIOLATIONS            150.00         3,000.00           930.00        10,290.00             0.00         7,290.00     343   
 001-359-200        INVESTIGATIVE COST REIMBURSEMENT                  204.02             0.00           108.31         2,820.81             0.00         2,820.81       0   
 001-361-100        INTEREST - GENERAL FUND                           119.89         1,000.00           229.12         1,817.13             0.00           817.13     182   
 001-362-000        RENTAL LICENSES                                     0.00        18,000.00             0.00           350.00             0.00        17,650.00-      2   
 001-366-200        GRANT- COMMITTEE OF 100 OF ORANGE COUNTY            0.00        38,895.00             0.00        38,895.00             0.00             0.00     100   
 001-369-900        OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE                       411.52        11,655.00           732.41        29,927.65             0.00        18,272.65     257   
 001-369-905        POLICE OFF-DUTY DETAIL REIMBURSEMENTS             998.03        32,985.00         1,162.62        34,147.31             0.00         1,162.31     104   
 001-369-906        POLICE MARINE PATROL REIMBURSEMENTS               972.16        17,000.00         1,196.50         9,871.13             0.00         7,128.87-     58   
 001-369-910        VACANT FORECLOSURE                                  0.00             0.00             0.00           200.00             0.00           200.00       0   
 001-389-200        UNDESIGNATED RESERVE                                0.00     2,371,023.00             0.00             0.00             0.00     2,371,023.00-      0   
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July 13, 2020                                                                CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                                               Page No: 2    
03:30 PM                                                            Statement of Revenue and Expenditures                                                                   
 

 Revenue Account    Description                                 Prior Yr Rev      Anticipated      Current Rev      YTD Revenue           Cancel   Excess/Deficit   % Real  

                    GENERAL FUND Revenue Total                    260,110.26     9,017,340.00       253,890.39     5,597,258.50             0.00     3,420,081.50-     61   
 

 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 001-511-00-0000    LEGISLATIVE                                         0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-511-00-2311    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 1              0.00           500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           500.00       0   
 001-511-00-2312    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 2             37.81           500.00            39.06           351.54             0.00           148.46      70   
 001-511-00-2313    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 3             75.62           500.00            39.06           351.54             0.00           148.46      70   
 001-511-00-2314    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 4              0.00           500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           500.00       0   
 001-511-00-2315    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 5             37.81           500.00            39.06           351.54             0.00           148.46      70   
 001-511-00-2316    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 6             37.81           500.00            39.06           351.54             0.00           148.46      70   
 001-511-00-2317    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 7             37.81           500.00            39.06           351.54             0.00           148.46      70   
 001-511-00-3150    ELECTION EXPENSE                                    0.00        12,000.00             0.00         1,542.95             0.00        10,457.05      13   
 001-511-00-3200    AUDITING & ACCOUNTING                               0.00        28,460.00             0.00        28,460.00             0.00             0.00     100   
 001-511-00-4001    TRAVEL & PER DIEM - DISTRICT 1                      0.00           750.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           750.00       0   
 001-511-00-4002    TRAVEL & PER DIEM - DISTRICT 2                      0.00           750.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           750.00       0   
 001-511-00-4003    TRAVEL & PER DIEM - DISTRICT 3                      0.00           750.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           750.00       0   
 001-511-00-4004    TRAVEL & PER DIEM - DISTRICT 4                      0.00           750.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           750.00       0   
 001-511-00-4005    TRAVEL & PER DIEM - DISTRICT 5                      0.00           750.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           750.00       0   
 001-511-00-4006    TRAVEL & PER DIEM - DISTRICT 6                      0.00           750.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           750.00       0   
 001-511-00-4007    TRAVEL & PER DIEM - DISTRICT 7                      0.00           750.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           750.00       0   
 001-511-00-4100    COMMUNICATIONS - TELEPHONE                        618.59         8,000.00           619.36         5,582.85             0.00         2,417.15      70   
 001-511-00-4900    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                               0.00           500.00             0.00            45.08             0.00           454.92       9   
 001-511-00-5100    OFFICE SUPPLIES                                     0.00           100.00             0.00           484.93             0.00           384.93-    485   
 001-511-00-5200    OPERATING SUPPLIES                                 29.99           100.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           100.00       0   
 001-511-00-5401    BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 1            0.00           200.00             0.00           176.37             0.00            23.63      88   
 001-511-00-5402    BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 2            0.00           200.00             0.00           176.37             0.00            23.63      88   
 001-511-00-5403    BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 3            0.00           200.00             0.00           176.36             0.00            23.64      88   
 001-511-00-5404    BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 4            0.00           200.00             0.00           176.36             0.00            23.64      88   
 001-511-00-5405    BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 5            0.00           200.00             0.00           176.36             0.00            23.64      88   
 001-511-00-5406    BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 6            0.00           200.00             0.00           176.37             0.00            23.63      88   
 001-511-00-5407    BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 7            0.00           200.00             0.00           176.37             0.00            23.63      88   
 
                              Dept Total                              875.44        59,310.00           814.66        39,108.07             0.00        20,201.93      66   
 
 001-512-00-0000    EXECUTIVE MAYOR                                     0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-512-00-2310    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE                           0.00           500.00            33.12           298.08             0.00           201.92      60   
 001-512-00-4000    TRAVEL & PER DIEM                                   0.00         1,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,000.00       0   
 001-512-00-4100    COMMUNICATIONS - TELEPHONE                         88.37         1,100.00            88.48           797.55             0.00           302.45      72   
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 001-512-00-4900    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                               0.00           200.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           200.00       0   
 001-512-00-5400    BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS                  0.00           500.00             0.00           490.22             0.00             9.78      98   
 
                              Dept Total                               88.37         3,300.00           121.60         1,585.85             0.00         1,714.15      48   
 
 001-513-00-0000    FINANCE ADMIN & PLANNING                            0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-513-00-1200    REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES                       29,415.30       309,787.00        29,614.78       241,502.02             0.00        68,284.98      78   
 001-513-00-1220    LONGEVITY PAY                                       0.00         1,825.00             0.00         1,750.00             0.00            75.00      96   
 001-513-00-1250    VEHICLE ALLOWANCE - CITY MANAGER                  646.16         8,400.00           584.52         5,845.20             0.00         2,554.80      70   
 001-513-00-1400    OVERTIME PAY                                        0.00           500.00             0.00           306.21             0.00           193.79      61   
 001-513-00-2100    FICA/MEDICARE TAXES                             2,140.39        24,481.00         2,134.60        16,718.94             0.00         7,762.06      68   
 001-513-00-2200    RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS                        3,169.16        38,931.00         3,849.92        30,737.96             0.00         8,193.04      79   
 001-513-00-2300    HEALTH INSURANCE                                5,218.80        64,789.00         5,672.83        45,949.92             0.00        18,839.08      71   
 001-513-00-2310    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE                         262.86         3,120.00           271.51         2,253.48             0.00           866.52      72   
 001-513-00-2320    LIFE INSURANCE                                    157.95         1,372.00           151.32         1,147.53             0.00           224.47      84   
 001-513-00-2330    DISABILITY INSURANCE                              430.55         4,440.00           442.69         3,456.63             0.00           983.37      78   
 001-513-00-3100    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                               0.00        15,000.00           285.00        12,916.26             0.00         2,083.74      86   
 001-513-00-4000    TRAVEL & PER DIEM                                 149.00         1,500.00             0.00           583.22             0.00           916.78      39   
 001-513-00-4600    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL                     0.00         1,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,000.00       0   
 001-513-00-4610    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES                   43.68           500.00             0.00           819.51             0.00           319.51-    164   
 001-513-00-4700    PRINTING & BINDING                                  0.00           500.00             0.00           162.60             0.00           337.40      33   
 001-513-00-4710    CODIFICATION EXPENSES                           3,677.60         3,500.00             0.00         3,084.06             0.00           415.94      88   
 001-513-00-4900    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                             130.00         2,000.00           130.00         1,858.31             0.00           141.69      93   
 001-513-00-4910    LEGAL ADVERTISING                                 173.75         2,000.00             0.00         1,148.76             0.00           851.24      57   
 001-513-00-5200    OPERATING SUPPLIES                                  0.00           500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           500.00       0   
 001-513-00-5400    BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS                 24.20         4,000.00             0.00         3,872.77             0.00           127.23      97   
 001-513-00-6425    EQUIPMENT - CITY HALL                               0.00        20,530.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        20,530.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                           45,639.40       508,675.00        43,137.17       374,113.38             0.00       134,561.62      74   
 
 001-519-00-0000    GENERAL GOVERNMENT                                  0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-519-00-1530    MERIT/BONUS PAY                                     0.00        10,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        10,000.00       0   
 001-519-00-2100    FICA/MEDICARE TAXES                                 0.00           765.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           765.00       0   
 001-519-00-3100    OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     2,860.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-519-00-3110    LEGAL SERVICES                                 15,543.36       125,000.00            96.00        69,243.77             0.00        55,756.23      55   
 001-519-00-3120    ENGINEERING FEES                                2,729.62        60,000.00             0.00        25,838.09             0.00        34,161.91      43   
 001-519-00-3130    ANNEXATION FEES                                     0.00        10,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        10,000.00       0   
 001-519-00-3400    CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                            5,300.00        64,000.00         6,550.00        61,008.07             0.00         2,991.93      95   
 001-519-00-3405    BUILDING PERMITS                               10,708.06       120,000.00             0.00       123,812.11             0.00         3,812.11-    103   
 001-519-00-3410    JANITORIAL SERVICES                               234.00         3,000.00           234.00         2,340.00             0.00           660.00      78   
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 001-519-00-3415    WEBSITE/SOCIAL MEDIA                                0.00        25,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        25,000.00       0   
 001-519-00-3440    FIRE PROTECTION                                     0.00     1,586,339.00             0.00     1,586,338.92             0.00             0.08     100   
 001-519-00-4100    COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                           936.72        12,000.00           525.23         9,196.73             0.00         2,803.27      77   
 001-519-00-4200    FREIGHT & POSTAGE                                 839.68         7,000.00             6.96         4,549.77             0.00         2,450.23      65   
 001-519-00-4300    UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                            317.96        10,000.00         1,071.24         9,499.41             0.00           500.59      95   
 001-519-00-4310    SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL/YARDWASTE                 47,709.90       641,857.00        87,061.80       554,251.43             0.00        87,605.57      86   
 001-519-00-4500    INSURANCE                                      23,974.65       120,000.00             0.00        51,941.75             0.00        68,058.25      43   
 001-519-00-4600    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL                   695.00         5,000.00           707.38         2,562.27             0.00         2,437.73      51   
 001-519-00-4700    PRINTING & BINDING                                349.74        15,000.00            79.67         7,990.28             0.00         7,009.72      53   
 001-519-00-4800    SPECIAL EVENTS                                     20.40-       10,000.00             0.00        10,115.40             0.00           115.40-    101   
 001-519-00-4900    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                              29.80         2,500.00            86.94         2,048.01             0.00           451.99      82   
 001-519-00-4905    NON AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT FEE                       0.00         3,000.00             0.00         2,906.00             0.00            94.00      97   
 001-519-00-4906    GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM INTERLOCAL            0.00         2,300.00             0.00         2,240.00             0.00            60.00      97   
 001-519-00-4910    LEGAL ADVERTISING                                 753.76         3,200.00             0.00         4,315.57             0.00         1,115.57-    135   
 001-519-00-5100    OFFICE SUPPLIES                                   402.72         7,500.00           199.83         4,169.83             0.00         3,330.17      56   
 001-519-00-5200    OPERATING SUPPLIES                                  0.00         2,500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         2,500.00       0   
 001-519-00-5230    FUEL EXPENSE                                       30.64           500.00             0.00           189.98             0.00           310.02      38   
 001-519-00-5400    BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS                  0.00         1,100.00             0.00           804.36             0.00           295.64      73   
 001-519-00-6300    CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS                            7,019.76             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-519-00-6491    CITY HALL IMPROVEMENTS                              0.00        25,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        25,000.00       0   
 001-519-00-8300    CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS                           0.00         1,500.00             0.00         1,750.00             0.00           250.00-    117   
 001-519-00-8310    NEIGHBORHOOD GRANT PROGRAM                          0.00        35,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        35,000.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                          120,414.97     2,909,061.00        96,619.05     2,537,111.75             0.00       371,949.25      87   
 
 001-521-00-0000    POLICE                                              0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-521-00-1200    REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES                       74,959.10     1,064,153.00        79,717.62       746,763.58             0.00       317,389.42      70   
 001-521-00-1210    REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES - CROSSING GUAR            0.00        35,000.00             0.00        38,693.79             0.00         3,693.79-    111   
 001-521-00-1215    HOLIDAY PAY                                         0.00        20,000.00             0.00        11,710.19             0.00         8,289.81      59   
 001-521-00-1220    LONGEVITY PAY                                       0.00         6,225.00             0.00         6,025.00             0.00           200.00      97   
 001-521-00-1400    OVERTIME PAY                                      360.74        12,000.00           397.27        11,530.43             0.00           469.57      96   
 001-521-00-1500    INCENTIVE PAY                                     876.88        15,000.00           941.50         9,599.52             0.00         5,400.48      64   
 001-521-00-1505    POLICE OFF-DUTY DETAIL PAY                        927.11        31,233.00         1,080.00        32,642.65             0.00         1,409.65-    105   
 001-521-00-1506    POLICE LAKE CONWAY MARINE PATROL PAY              750.00        15,000.00             0.00         5,125.00             0.00         9,875.00      34   
 001-521-00-1519    HAZARD PAY - COVID19                                0.00        35,700.00             0.00        26,100.00             0.00         9,600.00      73   
 001-521-00-1520    SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT PAY                            801.66        11,000.00         1,286.66         6,936.61             0.00         4,063.39      63   
 001-521-00-2100    FICA/MEDICARE TAXES                             5,689.89        91,898.00         6,041.67        65,069.21             0.00        26,828.79      71   
 001-521-00-2200    RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS                       10,866.32       169,833.00        12,955.97       122,599.40             0.00        47,233.60      72   
 001-521-00-2300    HEALTH INSURANCE                               15,835.80       208,448.00        15,086.15       146,108.43             0.00        62,339.57      70   
 001-521-00-2310    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE                         544.00         7,854.00           565.16         5,218.76             0.00         2,635.24      66   
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 001-521-00-2320    LIFE INSURANCE                                    369.67         5,293.00           380.05         3,489.01             0.00         1,803.99      66   
 001-521-00-2330    DISABILITY INSURANCE                            1,375.03        18,168.00         1,348.48        12,721.26             0.00         5,446.74      70   
 001-521-00-3100    TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES                     1,350.13        26,000.00           369.14        17,331.49             0.00         8,668.51      67   
 001-521-00-3110    LEGAL SERVICES                                    572.50         2,500.00             0.00         8,304.75             0.00         5,804.75-    332   
 001-521-00-3120    PRE-EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE                            150.00         1,500.00           249.00         1,669.00             0.00           169.00-    111   
 001-521-00-3410    JANITORIAL SERVICES                               126.00         1,600.00           126.00         1,260.00             0.00           340.00      79   
 001-521-00-4000    TRAVEL & PER DIEM                                   0.00         2,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         2,000.00       0   
 001-521-00-4100    COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                         1,720.67        20,000.00         1,350.07        17,669.85             0.00         2,330.15      88   
 001-521-00-4110    DISPATCH SERVICE                                    0.00        73,000.00             0.00        10,818.90             0.00        62,181.10      15   
 001-521-00-4200    POSTAGE & FREIGHT                                  11.92           500.00            13.90           301.15             0.00           198.85      60   
 001-521-00-4300    UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                             28.27         3,000.00            20.09         2,375.15             0.00           624.85      79   
 001-521-00-4600    REPAIRS &  MAINTENANCE - GENERAL                  161.00         2,000.00             0.00           335.25             0.00         1,664.75      17   
 001-521-00-4610    REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES              1,486.39        25,000.00         2,811.23        26,994.61             0.00         1,994.61-    108   
 001-521-00-4620    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - RADAR GUNS                  0.00         3,000.00             0.00         1,765.00             0.00         1,235.00      59   
 001-521-00-4700    PRINTING & BINDING                                213.71         2,500.00            88.98         1,197.54             0.00         1,302.46      48   
 001-521-00-4900    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                               0.00         2,000.00             0.00         3,620.00             0.00         1,620.00-    181   
 001-521-00-4910    LEGAL ADVERTISING                                   0.00           250.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           250.00       0   
 001-521-00-4920    MARINE EXPENSES                                   232.61         5,000.00           803.22         2,213.70             0.00         2,786.30      44   
 001-521-00-5100    OFFICE SUPPLIES                                    64.23         2,500.00            87.71         2,220.50             0.00           279.50      89   
 001-521-00-5200    OPERATING SUPPLIES                                117.00         4,000.00           223.58         7,873.48             0.00         3,873.48-    197   
 001-521-00-5205    COMPUTER AND SOFTWARE                               0.00         1,500.00           525.68           975.68             0.00           524.32      65   
 001-521-00-5210    UNIFORMS                                          475.22         8,000.00           267.09         5,262.56             0.00         2,737.44      66   
 001-521-00-5230    FUEL EXPENSE                                    3,817.62        40,000.00         2,503.76        25,833.76             0.00        14,166.24      65   
 001-521-00-5400    BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS                  0.00         1,000.00             0.00           210.00             0.00           790.00      21   
 001-521-00-5500    TRAINING - POLICE                                   0.00         3,000.00             0.00         1,437.50             0.00         1,562.50      48   
 001-521-00-6400    CIP - EQUIPMENT                                     0.00         7,708.00             0.00        17,960.34             0.00        10,252.34-    233   
 001-521-00-6415    CIP - EQUIPMENT - RED LIGHT CAMERAS/LPR             0.00        33,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        33,000.00       0   
 001-521-00-6417    VEHICLES - LEASE PURCHASE & REG                     0.00       112,842.00             0.00       116,517.20             0.00         3,675.20-    103   
 001-521-00-8200    COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS                              130.11         1,000.00           264.08           774.98             0.00           225.02      78   
 
                              Dept Total                          124,013.58     2,131,205.00       129,504.06     1,525,255.23             0.00       605,949.77      72   
 
 001-541-00-0000    PUBLIC WORKS                                        0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-541-00-1200    REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES                        8,089.71        66,196.00         8,426.13        60,346.76             0.00         5,849.24      91   
 001-541-00-1220    LONGEVITY PAY                                       0.00           975.00             0.00           950.00             0.00            25.00      97   
 001-541-00-1400    OVERTIME PAY                                        0.00         1,500.00             0.00           122.74             0.00         1,377.26       8   
 001-541-00-2100    FICA/MEDICARE TAXES                               613.60         5,253.00           636.16         4,615.01             0.00           637.99      88   
 001-541-00-2200    RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS                          889.88         8,800.00         1,095.39         7,567.68             0.00         1,232.32      86   
 001-541-00-2300    HEALTH INSURANCE                                1,957.05        15,389.00         2,127.30        14,040.18             0.00         1,348.82      91   
 001-541-00-2310    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE                          56.73           719.00            77.62           512.29             0.00           206.71      71   
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 001-541-00-2320    LIFE INSURANCE                                     42.12           338.00            43.29           285.70             0.00            52.30      85   
 001-541-00-2330    DISABILITY INSURANCE                              160.06         1,309.00           164.04         1,082.67             0.00           226.33      83   
 001-541-00-3100    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                               0.00           200.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           200.00       0   
 001-541-00-3140    TEMPORARY LABOR                                     0.00        10,000.00             0.00         1,252.08             0.00         8,747.92      13   
 001-541-00-3400    CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                              885.00         7,500.00           368.00         3,358.59             0.00         4,141.41      45   
 001-541-00-3420    LANDSCAPING SERVICES                            7,029.00        45,000.00         5,220.00        35,085.70             0.00         9,914.30      78   
 001-541-00-4100    COMMUNICATIONS                                    232.87         2,500.00           158.22         2,026.08             0.00           473.92      81   
 001-541-00-4300    UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                            112.18       115,000.00           122.28        60,696.93             0.00        54,303.07      53   
 001-541-00-4600    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL                   898.46        10,000.00           670.92-        3,796.40             0.00         6,203.60      38   
 001-541-00-4610    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES & EQUIP          835.76        10,000.00         1,402.89         7,273.27             0.00         2,726.73      73   
 001-541-00-4670    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - PARKS                     408.39        10,000.00           248.94         2,514.49             0.00         7,485.51      25   
 001-541-00-4675    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - BOAT RAMPS                  0.00         5,000.00           636.32           800.27             0.00         4,199.73      16   
 001-541-00-4680    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - ROADS                   1,866.75        12,000.00         9,506.29        24,808.37             0.00        12,808.37-    207   
 001-541-00-4690    URBAN FORESTRY                                  1,125.00        60,000.00        72,087.00       117,604.00             0.00        57,604.00-    196   
 001-541-00-5200    OPERATING SUPPLIES                              1,117.49         5,000.00            89.98         4,368.63             0.00           631.37      87   
 001-541-00-5210    UNIFORMS                                            0.00         1,500.00             0.00           282.43             0.00         1,217.57      19   
 001-541-00-5220    PROTECTIVE CLOTHING                               491.83         1,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,000.00       0   
 001-541-00-5230    FUEL EXPENSE                                      299.20         6,000.00           312.46         2,553.01             0.00         3,446.99      43   
 001-541-00-5400    BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS                  0.00           500.00             0.00           298.50             0.00           201.50      60   
 001-541-00-5500    TRAINING                                            0.00           500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           500.00       0   
 001-541-00-6335    CIP - NELA BRIDGE REPAIRS                           0.00        40,380.00             0.00        40,380.00             0.00             0.00     100   
 001-541-00-6365    CIP - ELECTRIC POLE HOLIDAY DECORATIONS             0.00        11,620.00             0.00         9,531.07             0.00         2,088.93      82   
 001-541-00-6380    CIP - PARK IMPROVEMENTS                             0.00       292,040.00        38,684.66       241,852.08             0.00        50,187.92      83   
 001-541-00-6420    CIP - TRAFFIC CALMING                               0.00        25,000.00             0.00        25,300.00             0.00           300.00-    101   
 001-541-00-6430    CIP - EQUIPMENT                                     0.00        17,000.00        14,000.00        28,819.59             0.00        11,819.59-    170   
 
                              Dept Total                           27,111.08       788,219.00       154,736.05       702,124.52             0.00        86,094.48      89   
 
 001-581-00-0000    NON-DEPARTMENTAL (TRANSFERS)                        0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-581-00-9100    TRANSFER TO CAPITAL EQUIP REPL FUND 301             0.00        52,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        52,000.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00        52,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        52,000.00       0   
 
 001-584-00-0000    NON-OPERATING                                       0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-584-00-7100    PAYMENT ON BOND - PRINCIPAL                         0.00        90,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        90,000.00       0   
 001-584-00-7200    BOND DEBT - INTEREST                                0.00        18,000.00             0.00         9,665.65             0.00         8,334.35      54   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00       108,000.00             0.00         9,665.65             0.00        98,334.35       9   
 
 001-590-00-0000    RESERVES                                            0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
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 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 001-590-00-2710    UNDESIGNATED RESERVE                                0.00     2,457,570.00             0.00             0.00             0.00     2,457,570.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00     2,457,570.00             0.00             0.00             0.00     2,457,570.00       0   
                    GENERAL FUND Expend Total                     318,142.84     9,017,340.00       424,932.59     5,188,964.45             0.00     3,828,375.55      58   
 

Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

001     GENERAL FUND                                 260,110.26      253,890.39    5,597,258.50      318,142.84      424,932.59    5,188,964.45               408,294.05    
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 Revenue Account    Description                                 Prior Yr Rev      Anticipated      Current Rev      YTD Revenue           Cancel   Excess/Deficit   % Real  

 102-324-310        IMPACT FEES - RESIDENTIAL - TRANSPORTATI        1,430.00         3,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         3,000.00-      0   
 102-361-100        INTEREST - TRANSPORTATION IMPACT                  119.88         1,000.00           229.11         1,817.11             0.00           817.11     182   
 102-389-200        UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - TRANSPORTATION IM            0.00       204,574.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       204,574.00-      0   
                    TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEE Revenue Total         1,549.88       208,574.00           229.11         1,817.11             0.00       206,756.89-      1   
 

 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 102-541-00-6425    ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS                                0.00       120,000.00        21,500.00        21,500.00             0.00        98,500.00      18   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00       120,000.00        21,500.00        21,500.00             0.00        98,500.00      18   
 
 102-590-00-2710    UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - TRANSPORTATION IM            0.00        88,574.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        88,574.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00        88,574.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        88,574.00       0   
                    TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEE FU Expend Tota            0.00       208,574.00        21,500.00        21,500.00             0.00       187,074.00      10   
 

Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

102     TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEE FUND                 1,549.88          229.11        1,817.11            0.00       21,500.00       21,500.00                19,682.89-   
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 Revenue Account    Description                                 Prior Yr Rev      Anticipated      Current Rev      YTD Revenue           Cancel   Excess/Deficit   % Real  

 103-331-100        FEMA REIMBURSEMENT - FEDERAL - FUND 103             0.00       142,367.00             0.00        15,262.50             0.00       127,104.50-     11   
 103-331-110        FEMA REIMBURSEMENT - STATE - FUND 103               0.00           570.00-            0.00         7,631.25-            0.00         7,061.25-    ***   
 103-343-900        SERVICE CHARGE - STORMWATER                     5,406.38       344,000.00        12,301.57       350,855.85             0.00         6,855.85     102   
 103-361-100        INTEREST - STORMWATER                             119.88         1,000.00           229.12         1,817.10             0.00           817.10     182   
 103-389-200        UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - STORMWATER                   0.00        24,127.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        24,127.00-      0   
                    STORMWATER FUND Revenue Total                   5,526.26       510,924.00        12,530.69       360,304.20             0.00       150,619.80-     69   
 

 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 103-541-00-1200    REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES                            0.00        89,860.00             0.00        42,177.56             0.00        47,682.44      47   
 103-541-00-2100    FICA/MEDICARE TAXES                                 0.00         6,874.00             0.00         3,226.58             0.00         3,647.42      47   
 103-541-00-2200    RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS                            0.00        11,682.00             0.00         5,483.08             0.00         6,198.92      47   
 103-541-00-2300    HEALTH INSURANCE                                    0.00        14,040.00             0.00         7,020.11             0.00         7,019.89      50   
 103-541-00-2310    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE                           0.00           449.00             0.00           258.53             0.00           190.47      58   
 103-541-00-2320    LIFE INSURANCE                                      0.00           427.00             0.00           211.90             0.00           215.10      50   
 103-541-00-2330    DISABILITY INSURANCE                                0.00         1,256.00             0.00           625.01             0.00           630.99      50   
 103-541-00-3110    LEGAL SERVICES - STORMWATER FUND                    0.00         2,368.00             0.00         2,367.50             0.00             0.50     100   
 103-541-00-3120    ENGINEERING FEES                                4,180.00        50,000.00             0.00        39,141.00             0.00        10,859.00      78   
 103-541-00-3430    NPDES                                             156.00        15,000.00         8,062.00        11,788.75             0.00         3,211.25      79   
 103-541-00-3450    LAKE CONSERVATION                                 903.00        15,000.00           903.00         6,947.00             0.00         8,053.00      46   
 103-541-00-4600    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE                               0.00        70,000.00           180.00        21,542.50             0.00        48,457.50      31   
 103-541-00-4900    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                               0.00         1,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,000.00       0   
 103-541-00-6300    CIP - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS                          0.00       175,000.00             0.00       173,811.07             0.00         1,188.93      99   
 
                              Dept Total                            5,239.00       452,956.00         9,145.00       314,600.59             0.00       138,355.41      69   
 
 103-581-00-9100    TRANSFER TO CAPITAL EQUP REPL FUND 301              0.00        10,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        10,000.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00        10,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        10,000.00       0   
 
 103-590-00-2710    UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - STORMWATER                   0.00        47,968.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        47,968.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00        47,968.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        47,968.00       0   
                    STORMWATER FUND Expend Total                    5,239.00       510,924.00         9,145.00       314,600.59             0.00       196,323.41      62   
 

Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

103     STORMWATER FUND                                5,526.26       12,530.69      360,304.20        5,239.00        9,145.00      314,600.59                45,703.61    
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Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues
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 Revenue Account    Description                                 Prior Yr Rev      Anticipated      Current Rev      YTD Revenue           Cancel   Excess/Deficit   % Real  

 104-351-200        JUDGEMENT & FINES - LE EDUCATION FUND             106.26         1,500.00           161.75         1,247.64             0.00           252.36-     83   
 104-361-100        INTEREST - EDUCATION FUND                         119.88         1,000.00           229.11         1,817.07             0.00           817.07     182   
 104-389-200        UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - LE EDUCATION FUND            0.00        15,400.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        15,400.00-      0   
                    LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION Revenue Total           226.14        17,900.00           390.86         3,064.71             0.00        14,835.29-     17   
 

 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 104-521-00-5500    TRAINING                                            0.00         8,000.00             0.00         1,790.00             0.00         6,210.00      22   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00         8,000.00             0.00         1,790.00             0.00         6,210.00      22   
 
 104-541-00-4900    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                               0.00           200.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           200.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00           200.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           200.00       0   
 
 104-590-00-2710    UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - LE EDUCATION                 0.00         9,700.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         9,700.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00         9,700.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         9,700.00       0   
                    LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION FU Expend Tota            0.00        17,900.00             0.00         1,790.00             0.00        16,110.00      10   
 

Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

104     LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION FUND                   226.14          390.86        3,064.71            0.00            0.00        1,790.00                 1,274.71    
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 Revenue Account    Description                                 Prior Yr Rev      Anticipated      Current Rev      YTD Revenue           Cancel   Excess/Deficit   % Real  

 201-331-100        FEMA REIMBURSEMENT - FEDERAL - FUND 201             0.00         2,147.00             0.00         2,147.18             0.00             0.18     100   
 201-331-110        FEMA REIMBURSEMENT - STATE - FUND 201               0.00         4,105.00-            0.00         4,104.91-            0.00             0.09     100   
 201-361-100        INTEREST - CHARTER FUND                         2,017.80         1,000.00             0.00         9,517.99             0.00         8,517.99     952   
 201-362-000        RENT REVENUE                                   85,803.43     1,036,640.00             0.00       689,927.24             0.00       346,712.76-     67   
 201-389-200        UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - CHARTER FUND                 0.00     1,179,291.00             0.00             0.00             0.00     1,179,291.00-      0   
                    CHARTER SCHOOL DEBT SERVIC Revenue Total       87,821.23     2,214,973.00             0.00       697,487.50             0.00     1,517,485.50-     31   
 

 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 201-569-00-1200    REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES                            0.00        67,495.00             0.00        32,576.16             0.00        34,918.84      48   
 201-569-00-2100    FICA/MEDICARE TAXES                                 0.00         5,163.00             0.00         2,492.08             0.00         2,670.92      48   
 201-569-00-2200    RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS                            0.00         9,668.00             0.00         4,690.24             0.00         4,977.76      49   
 201-569-00-2300    HEALTH INSURANCE                                    0.00         8,808.00             0.00         4,403.52             0.00         4,404.48      50   
 201-569-00-2310    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE                           0.00           360.00             0.00           191.04             0.00           168.96      53   
 201-569-00-2320    LIFE INSURANCE                                      0.00           321.00             0.00           163.00             0.00           158.00      51   
 201-569-00-2330    DISABILITY INSURANCE                                0.00           928.00             0.00           473.40             0.00           454.60      51   
 201-569-00-3100    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - CHARTER                     0.00         5,500.00             0.00         5,500.00             0.00             0.00     100   
 201-569-00-3110    LEGAL SERVICES - CHARTER                            0.00         7,716.00             0.00         7,963.00             0.00           247.00-    103   
 201-569-00-4600    MAINTENANCE - CHARTER SCHOOL                      321.00        20,000.00           621.00        12,812.92             0.00         7,187.08      64   
 201-569-00-6210    CIP - CHARTER ROOF                                  0.00       276,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       276,000.00       0   
 201-569-00-6320    CIP - HVAC REPLACEMENT                         11,951.00        13,895.00             0.00        13,894.64             0.00             0.36     100   
 201-569-00-6410    CHARTER SCHOOL BUILDING REPAIRS                 8,400.00         5,739.00             0.00         5,738.60             0.00             0.40     100   
 201-569-00-7100    PRINCIPAL                                           0.00       300,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       300,000.00       0   
 201-569-00-7200    INTEREST                                          983.31       527,825.00             0.00       262,971.52             0.00       264,853.48      50   
 
                              Dept Total                           21,655.31     1,249,418.00           621.00       353,870.12             0.00       895,547.88      28   
 
 201-590-00-2710    UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - CHARTER FUND                 0.00       965,555.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       965,555.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00       965,555.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       965,555.00       0   
                    CHARTER SCHOOL DEBT SERVICE Expend Total       21,655.31     2,214,973.00           621.00       353,870.12             0.00     1,861,102.88      16   
 

Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

201     CHARTER SCHOOL DEBT SERVICE FUND              87,821.23            0.00      697,487.50       21,655.31          621.00      353,870.12               343,617.38    
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 Revenue Account    Description                                 Prior Yr Rev      Anticipated      Current Rev      YTD Revenue           Cancel   Excess/Deficit   % Real  

 301-361-100        INTEREST - CAP EQUIP REPL FUND                      0.00             0.00           229.11           663.49             0.00           663.49       0   
 301-381-000        TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 001                      0.00        52,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        52,000.00-      0   
 301-381-103        TRANSFER FROM STORMWATER FUND 103                   0.00        10,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        10,000.00-      0   
 301-389-200        UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - CAP EQUIP REPL FU            0.00        27,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        27,000.00-      0   
                    CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEM Revenue Total            0.00        89,000.00           229.11           663.49             0.00        88,336.51-      1   
 

 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 301-521-00-6410    CIP - POLICE COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT               0.00        10,000.00         9,976.52         9,976.52             0.00            23.48     100   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00        10,000.00         9,976.52         9,976.52             0.00            23.48     100   
 
 301-590-00-2710    UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - CAP EQUIP REPL FU            0.00        79,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        79,000.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00        79,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        79,000.00       0   
                    CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMEN Expend Tota            0.00        89,000.00         9,976.52         9,976.52             0.00        79,023.48      11   
 

Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

301     CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND                 0.00          229.11          663.49            0.00        9,976.52        9,976.52                 9,313.03-   
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 Revenue Account    Description                                 Prior Yr Rev      Anticipated      Current Rev      YTD Revenue           Cancel   Excess/Deficit   % Real  

                    RIGHT OF WAY FUND Revenue Total                     0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 
                    RIGHT OF WAY FUND Expend Total                      0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
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Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

001     GENERAL FUND                                 260,110.26      253,890.39    5,597,258.50      318,142.84      424,932.59    5,188,964.45               408,294.05    
 
102     TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEE FUND                 1,549.88          229.11        1,817.11            0.00       21,500.00       21,500.00                19,682.89-   
 
103     STORMWATER FUND                                5,526.26       12,530.69      360,304.20        5,239.00        9,145.00      314,600.59                45,703.61    
 
104     LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION FUND                   226.14          390.86        3,064.71            0.00            0.00        1,790.00                 1,274.71    
 
201     CHARTER SCHOOL DEBT SERVICE FUND              87,821.23            0.00      697,487.50       21,655.31          621.00      353,870.12               343,617.38    
 
301     CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND                 0.00          229.11          663.49            0.00        9,976.52        9,976.52                 9,313.03-   
 
302     RIGHT OF WAY FUND                                  0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00                     0.00    
 
         Final Total                                 355,233.77      267,270.16    6,660,595.51      345,037.15      466,175.11    5,890,701.68               769,893.83    
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Orange County Fire Rescue 
Unit Activity in Belle Isle

for June 2020

BELLE ISLE  71INCIDENT TOTAL

 160Total OCFR Units Used

 38
Total OCFR Transports

EMS Fire Service Vehicle Accident

Total 50 18 3

Sta REP_DIST LOCATIONJurisdiction Transport
Total 
Time

Call
TypeUnitsAlarm # Date

OF200050441
E72  0:19:59 EMDA 70 Belle Isle 70735B 2714 HOFFNER AV, BI6/1/20

R72  1:08:17 EMDA 70 Belle Isle YES 70735B 2714 HOFFNER AV, BI6/1/20

OF200050732
E70  0:10:34 COALARM70 Belle Isle 70769B 3315 WARREN PARK RD, BI6/2/20

TR51  0:07:16 COALARM70 Belle Isle 70769B 3315 WARREN PARK RD, BI6/2/20

OF200050767
AEROOR  1:06:58 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70773B 1740 WIND HARBOR RD, BI6/2/20

E70  0:09:37 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70773B 1740 WIND HARBOR RD, BI6/2/20

R70  1:29:46 EMDD 70 Belle Isle YES 70773B 1740 WIND HARBOR RD, BI6/2/20

OF200050828
E73  0:26:02 EMDA 70 Belle Isle 70773B 2121 MCCOY RD, BI6/2/20

R70  1:09:57 EMDA 70 Belle Isle YES 70773B 2121 MCCOY RD, BI6/2/20

OF200050836
E70  0:13:03 SMOKINV 70 Belle Isle 70773B 1702 PAM CIR, BI6/2/20

OF200050897
E70  0:28:03 EMDC 72 Belle Isle 72734B 2845 MONTMART DR, BI6/3/20

R70  1:18:31 EMDC 72 Belle Isle YES 72734B 2845 MONTMART DR, BI6/3/20

OF200051681
E73  0:21:56 LOCKOUT 73 Belle Isle 73777B 2323 MCCOY RD, BI6/5/20

OF200051790
E70  0:21:37 EMDA 72 Belle Isle 72732B 6421 ST PARTIN PL, BI6/6/20

R70  0:57:03 EMDA 72 Belle Isle YES 72732B 6421 ST PARTIN PL, BI6/6/20

OF200051869
E70  0:35:34 EMDC 70 Belle Isle 70769B 2121 NELA AV, BI6/6/20

R73  1:07:29 EMDC 70 Belle Isle YES 70769B 2121 NELA AV, BI6/6/20

OF200051911
E72  0:15:16 AA 72 Belle Isle 72733B HOFFNER AV/CONWAY RD6/6/20

R72  0:15:16 AA 72 Belle Isle 72733B HOFFNER AV/CONWAY RD6/6/20

OF200051974
E72 WIRES 70 Belle Isle 70735B HOFFNER AV/BELLE ISLE AV6/6/20

OF200051986
E72  0:14:17 COLAPS 70 Belle Isle 70735B 1720 HOFFNER AV, BI6/6/20

OF200052068
AEROOR  1:10:38 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70773B 2121 MCCOY RD, BI6/6/20

E42  0:28:07 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70773B 2121 MCCOY RD, BI6/6/20

R73  1:36:15 EMDD 70 Belle Isle YES 70773B 2121 MCCOY RD, BI6/6/20

OF200052206
FROFC003--Belle Isle Alarms-Last Month Page 1 of 5 July 2020  4:38:13AM
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Sta REP_DIST LOCATIONJurisdiction Transport
Total 
Time

Call
TypeUnitsAlarm # Date

E70  0:14:23 EMDE 72 Belle Isle 72732B 3650 COUNTRY LAKES DR, BI6/7/20

R72  0:26:12 EMDE 72 Belle Isle 72732B 3650 COUNTRY LAKES DR, BI6/7/20

OF200052730
E72  0:12:07 ANMLRES 72 Belle Isle 72733B MORTIER AV/CULLEN LAKE SHORE DR6/8/20

OF200052748
E72  0:24:52 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72732B 4213 KANDRA CT, BI6/8/20

R72  1:11:11 EMDD 72 Belle Isle YES 72732B 4213 KANDRA CT, BI6/8/20

OF200052858
E70  0:02:18 EMDB 70 Belle Isle 70769B 6910 BARBY LN, BI6/9/20

R73  0:02:14 EMDB 70 Belle Isle 70769B 6910 BARBY LN, BI6/9/20

OF200052940
E70  0:21:46 EMDD 73 Belle Isle 73777B 3213 FLOWERTREE RD, BI6/9/20

R73  1:25:33 EMDD 73 Belle Isle YES 73777B 3213 FLOWERTREE RD, BI6/9/20

OF200053175
E72  0:03:19 LOCKOUT 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5254 CHISWICK CIR, BI6/10/20

OF200053279
E73  0:21:58 PUBASST 73 Belle Isle 73777B 2488 TRENTWOOD BLVD, BI6/10/20

OF200053528
E70  0:25:01 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70773B 1740 WIND HARBOR RD, BI6/11/20

R73  1:21:11 EMDD 70 Belle Isle YES 70773B 1740 WIND HARBOR RD, BI6/11/20

OF200053556
E72  0:21:26 EMDC 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5130 CONWAY RD, BI6/11/20

R72  0:56:51 EMDC 72 Belle Isle YES 72733B 5130 CONWAY RD, BI6/11/20

OF200053591
E70  0:24:01 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70736B 6619 MATCHETT RD, BI6/11/20

R73  0:50:33 EMDD 70 Belle Isle YES 70736B 6619 MATCHETT RD, BI6/11/20

OF200053645
E71  0:20:44 EMDC 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5250 CONWAY RD, BI6/11/20

R71  0:22:46 EMDC 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5250 CONWAY RD, BI6/11/20

OF200053705
E72  0:17:27 EMDC 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5050 CONWAY RD, BI6/11/20

R72  0:19:21 EMDC 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5050 CONWAY RD, BI6/11/20

OF200053782
E72  0:29:06 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72733B 3726 ROTHBURY DR, BI6/11/20

R71  0:01:39 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72733B 3726 ROTHBURY DR, BI6/11/20

R72  0:03:05 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72733B 3726 ROTHBURY DR, BI6/11/20

OF200053785
AEROOR  0:44:20 EMDA 70 Belle Isle 70769B 2803 NELA AV, BI6/11/20

E70  0:26:38 EMDA 70 Belle Isle 70769B 2803 NELA AV, BI6/11/20

R70  0:01:26 EMDA 70 Belle Isle 70769B 2803 NELA AV, BI6/11/20

OF200053921
E73  0:25:34 EMDC 73 Belle Isle 73777B 3213 FLOWERTREE RD, BI6/12/20

R73  1:07:15 EMDC 73 Belle Isle YES 73777B 3213 FLOWERTREE RD, BI6/12/20

OF200054388
E70  0:19:49 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72732B 6630 CONWAY LAKES DR, BI6/13/20

R70  1:00:46 EMDD 72 Belle Isle YES 72732B 6630 CONWAY LAKES DR, BI6/13/20

OF200054697
E73  0:36:19 EMDC 73 Belle Isle 73777B 3213 FLOWERTREE RD, BI6/14/20

R73  1:09:50 EMDC 73 Belle Isle YES 73777B 3213 FLOWERTREE RD, BI6/14/20

OF200055257
AEROOR  1:02:54 EMDA 73 Belle Isle 73777B 2601 MCCOY RD, BI6/16/20

E73  0:22:34 EMDA 73 Belle Isle 73777B 2601 MCCOY RD, BI6/16/20

R70  1:23:13 EMDA 73 Belle Isle YES 73777B 2601 MCCOY RD, BI6/16/20

OF200055323
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B4  0:04:51 EMDD 73 Belle Isle 73777B 2905 MCCOY RD, BI6/16/20

E73  0:38:55 EMDD 73 Belle Isle 73777B 2905 MCCOY RD, BI6/16/20

R73  1:05:13 EMDD 73 Belle Isle YES 73777B 2905 MCCOY RD, BI6/16/20

OF200055455
E73  1:12:04 DUMPF 73 Belle Isle 73777B 2300 JETPORT DR, BI6/17/20

OF200055466
E73  0:39:38 EMDC 70 Belle Isle 70773B 2121 MCCOY RD, BI6/17/20

R73  0:35:47 EMDC 70 Belle Isle 70773B 2121 MCCOY RD, BI6/17/20

OF200055491
E70  0:52:46 PA 70 Belle Isle 70773B 1803 WIND DRIFT RD, BI6/17/20

R70  0:04:23 PA 70 Belle Isle 70773B 1803 WIND DRIFT RD, BI6/17/20

OF200055549
E73  0:08:13 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70769B 2306 TRACE AV, BI6/17/20

R70  1:10:14 EMDD 70 Belle Isle YES 70769B 2306 TRACE AV, BI6/17/20

OF200055630
B4  2:21:14 HOUSE 70 Belle Isle 70735B 5721 PENINSULAR DR, BI6/17/20

CPT4  1:08:52 HOUSE 70 Belle Isle 70735B 5721 PENINSULAR DR, BI6/17/20

E51  1:07:45 HOUSE 70 Belle Isle 70735B 5721 PENINSULAR DR, BI6/17/20

E70  1:25:30 HOUSE 70 Belle Isle 70735B 5721 PENINSULAR DR, BI6/17/20

E72  2:44:23 HOUSE 70 Belle Isle 70735B 5721 PENINSULAR DR, BI6/17/20

E73  0:05:26 HOUSE 70 Belle Isle 70735B 5721 PENINSULAR DR, BI6/17/20

MCU1  0:46:02 HOUSE 70 Belle Isle 70735B 5721 PENINSULAR DR, BI6/17/20

PIO2  0:27:30 HOUSE 70 Belle Isle 70735B 5721 PENINSULAR DR, BI6/17/20

R50  0:12:31 HOUSE 70 Belle Isle 70735B 5721 PENINSULAR DR, BI6/17/20

R53  1:05:02 HOUSE 70 Belle Isle 70735B 5721 PENINSULAR DR, BI6/17/20

R73  1:20:16 HOUSE 70 Belle Isle 70735B 5721 PENINSULAR DR, BI6/17/20

TR51  1:17:43 HOUSE 70 Belle Isle 70735B 5721 PENINSULAR DR, BI6/17/20

OF200055642
E71  0:41:14 EMDD 73 Belle Isle 73777B 3213 FLOWERTREE RD, BI6/17/20

R55  1:33:06 EMDD 73 Belle Isle YES 73777B 3213 FLOWERTREE RD, BI6/17/20

OF200055663
E52  1:24:39 FIRWTCH 70 Belle Isle 70735B 5721 PENINSULAR DR, BI6/17/20

OF200055683
E73  1:30:52 FIRWTCH 70 Belle Isle 70735B 5721 PENINSULAR DR, BI6/17/20

OF200055713
E71  1:40:13 FIRWTCH 70 Belle Isle 70735B 5721 PENINSULAR DR, BI6/17/20

OF200055720
E53  1:42:08 FIRWTCH 70 Belle Isle 70735B 5721 PENINSULAR DR, BI6/17/20

OF200055740
TR51  0:24:21 FIRWTCH 70 Belle Isle 70735B 5721 PENINSULAR DR, BI6/17/20

OF200055764
B4  0:03:27 EMDB 70 Belle Isle 70773B 7146 CONWAY CIR, BI6/18/20

E70  0:04:03 EMDB 70 Belle Isle 70773B 7146 CONWAY CIR, BI6/18/20

R70  0:03:55 EMDB 70 Belle Isle 70773B 7146 CONWAY CIR, BI6/18/20

OF200055936
E70  0:31:10 EMDA 70 Belle Isle 70773B 1951 MCCOY RD, BI6/18/20

R73  1:18:37 EMDA 70 Belle Isle YES 70773B 1951 MCCOY RD, BI6/18/20

OF200056037
E72  0:20:55 EMDC 73 Belle Isle 73777B 3213 FLOWERTREE RD, BI6/18/20

R73  0:41:04 EMDC 73 Belle Isle 73777B 3213 FLOWERTREE RD, BI6/18/20

OF200056059
E73  0:24:27 EMDC 73 Belle Isle 73777B 3213 FLOWERTREE RD, BI6/18/20

R72  1:28:44 EMDC 73 Belle Isle YES 73777B 3213 FLOWERTREE RD, BI6/18/20

OF200056450
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E70  0:20:07 EMDD 73 Belle Isle 73777B 7900 DAETWYLER DR, BI6/20/20

R70  0:50:53 EMDD 73 Belle Isle YES 73777B 7900 DAETWYLER DR, BI6/20/20

OF200056959
R72  0:18:41 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5050 CONWAY RD, BI6/21/20

OF200057171
CPT4  0:50:22 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70773B 1815 COLLEEN DR, BI6/22/20

E70  0:34:38 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70773B 1815 COLLEEN DR, BI6/22/20

R70  1:33:27 EMDD 70 Belle Isle YES 70773B 1815 COLLEEN DR, BI6/22/20

OF200057519
E73  0:18:39 EMDC 70 Belle Isle 70773B 1853 MCCOY RD, BI6/23/20

R73  0:53:26 EMDC 70 Belle Isle YES 70773B 1853 MCCOY RD, BI6/23/20

OF200057859
E70  0:21:54 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70773B 1853 MCCOY RD, BI6/24/20

R70  0:55:30 EMDD 70 Belle Isle YES 70773B 1853 MCCOY RD, BI6/24/20

OF200057958
E72  0:14:40 EMDB 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5112 PELLEPORT AV, BI6/24/20

R70  0:03:22 EMDB 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5112 PELLEPORT AV, BI6/24/20

R71  0:05:33 EMDB 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5112 PELLEPORT AV, BI6/24/20

OF200057959
AEROOR  0:11:50 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70735B 1616 HOFFNER AV, BI6/24/20

E70  0:39:47 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70735B 1616 HOFFNER AV, BI6/24/20

M5  0:01:05 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70735B 1616 HOFFNER AV, BI6/24/20

R70  1:22:21 EMDD 70 Belle Isle YES 70735B 1616 HOFFNER AV, BI6/24/20

OF200058000
E70  0:25:15 EMDB 70 Belle Isle 70736B 1421 WALTHAM AV, BI6/24/20

R51  0:08:13 EMDB 70 Belle Isle 70736B 1421 WALTHAM AV, BI6/24/20

R72  1:30:58 EMDB 70 Belle Isle YES 70736B 1421 WALTHAM AV, BI6/24/20

OF200058003
E51  0:05:18 AA 70 Belle Isle 70736B S ORANGE AV/E OAK RIDGE RD6/24/20

R51  0:50:14 AA 70 Belle Isle YES 70736B S ORANGE AV/E OAK RIDGE RD6/24/20

R73  0:00:42 AA 70 Belle Isle 70736B S ORANGE AV/E OAK RIDGE RD6/24/20

OF200058064
E70  0:25:07 EMDB 72 Belle Isle 72732B 6544 ST PARTIN PL, BI6/24/20

R70  0:27:27 EMDB 72 Belle Isle 72732B 6544 ST PARTIN PL, BI6/24/20

OF200058231
E70  0:30:27 EMDC 70 Belle Isle 70735B 5401 PASADENA DR, BI6/25/20

R70  1:22:58 EMDC 70 Belle Isle YES 70735B 5401 PASADENA DR, BI6/25/20

OF200058354
E70  0:31:53 EMDA 70 Belle Isle 70773B 2121 MCCOY RD, BI6/25/20

R51  0:03:23 EMDA 70 Belle Isle 70773B 2121 MCCOY RD, BI6/25/20

R53 EMDA 70 Belle Isle 70773B 2121 MCCOY RD, BI6/25/20

OF200058390
B4  0:14:12 BOATN 72 Belle Isle 72732B QUANDO DR/COVE DR6/25/20

E70  0:15:25 BOATN 72 Belle Isle 72732B QUANDO DR/COVE DR6/25/20

E72  0:32:03 BOATN 72 Belle Isle 72732B QUANDO DR/COVE DR6/25/20

MR70  0:16:04 BOATN 72 Belle Isle 72732B QUANDO DR/COVE DR6/25/20

OF200058441
E72  0:15:52 OUTSDFR 72 Belle Isle 72732B 4345 QUANDO DR, BI6/25/20

OF200058615
E72  0:19:13 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72733B 4416 HOFFNER AV, BI6/26/20

R72  1:21:22 EMDD 72 Belle Isle YES 72733B 4416 HOFFNER AV, BI6/26/20

OF200058817
E72  0:15:42 EMDC 72 Belle Isle 72733B 4416 HOFFNER AV, BI6/27/20
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R72  0:15:42 EMDC 72 Belle Isle 72733B 4416 HOFFNER AV, BI6/27/20

OF200058946
E73  0:23:07 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72732B 3556 COUNTRY LAKES DR, BI6/27/20

R70  0:23:33 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72732B 3556 COUNTRY LAKES DR, BI6/27/20

OF200059085
AEROOR  0:23:07 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72732B 4315 QUANDO DR, BI6/27/20

E70  0:27:36 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72732B 4315 QUANDO DR, BI6/27/20

R70  1:34:14 EMDD 72 Belle Isle YES 72732B 4315 QUANDO DR, BI6/27/20

OF200059328
CPT3  1:02:39 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70773B 1743 WIND DRIFT RD, BI6/28/20

CPT4  0:00:39 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70773B 1743 WIND DRIFT RD, BI6/28/20

E53  0:23:16 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70773B 1743 WIND DRIFT RD, BI6/28/20

R70  1:43:01 EMDD 70 Belle Isle YES 70773B 1743 WIND DRIFT RD, BI6/28/20

OF200059569
AEROOR  0:52:44 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72734B 3018 CULLEN LAKE SHORE DR, BI6/29/20

E70  0:24:04 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72734B 3018 CULLEN LAKE SHORE DR, BI6/29/20

R72  1:17:49 EMDD 72 Belle Isle YES 72734B 3018 CULLEN LAKE SHORE DR, BI6/29/20

OF200059921
E73  0:20:44 AFA 73 Belle Isle 73777B 3419 TRENTWOOD BLVD, BI6/30/20

OF200059939
E72  0:20:56 AA 72 Belle Isle 72733B CONWAY RD/COVE DR6/30/20

R72  0:29:01 AA 72 Belle Isle 72733B CONWAY RD/COVE DR6/30/20

OF200059968
E73  0:20:11 EMDD 73 Belle Isle 73777B 3213 FLOWERTREE RD, BI6/30/20

R73  1:31:34 EMDD 73 Belle Isle YES 73777B 3213 FLOWERTREE RD, BI6/30/20

OF200060144
E70  0:22:39 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70773B 1835 WIND HARBOR RD, BI6/30/20

R72  0:22:40 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70773B 1835 WIND HARBOR RD, BI6/30/20

 71INCIDENT TOTALSERVICE AREA

 160Total OCFR Units Used

 38Total OCFR Transports

EMS Fire Service Vehicle Accident

Total 50 18 3
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CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM COVER SHEET 

 
Meeting Date: July 21, 2020 
 
To: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members 
 
From: B. Francis, City Manager 
 
Subject: Ordinances to substitute Franchise Fee for Utility Fee for Electric Utility 
 
Background: The Council adopted the Budget Committee recommendations to 

substitute the current utility fee of 3% for a franchise fee of 3%.  This is to provide a 

“wash” for residents paying the utility fee; however those entities currently exempt from 

paying a utility fee would not be exempt from paying the franchise fee   The Ordinances 

were drafted by the City Attorney.  

Staff Recommendation: Read Ordinances 20-08 and 20-09.    
 
Suggested Motion:  I move that we adopt Ordinance 20-08 and Ordinance 20-09.   
 
Alternatives: Do not move forward with the ordinances or adjust the tax from the 
recommended 3% to another %.   
 
Fiscal Impact: Increase TBD based on the percentage of tax.    
 
Attachments: Ordinances 20-08 and 20-09. 
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ORDINANCE # 20-08 

 

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING TO DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC. 

d/b/a DUKE ENERGY, A NON-EXCLUSIVE ELECTRIC UTILITY 

RIGHTS OF WAY UTILIZATION FRANCHISE; PRESCRIBING THE 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS RELATED TO THE USE AND 

OCCUPANCY OF MUNICIPAL STREETS AND RIGHTS OF WAY IN 

THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA, FOR THE PURPOSE OF 

PROVIDING ELECTRIC SERVICE; PROVIDING FOR FINDINGS, 

SHORT TITLE, DEFINITIONS, GRANT OF AUTHORITY, PAYMENTS, 

FAVORED NATION CLAUSE, INDEMNIFICATION, RECORDS AND 

REPORTS, PROVISIONS IN THE EVENT OF RETAIL WHEELING,  

SEVERABILITY OF PROVISIONS, GOVERNING LAW, DISPUTE 

RESOLUTION, ASSIGNMENT/DELEGATION, DEFAULT AND 

TERMINATION, SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, STATUS OF GRANTEE, 

LIENS, INDEMNIFICATION, INSURANCE, AND OTHER TERMS; 

PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY OF PROVISIONS; AND PROVIDING 

AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA: 

 

SECTION 1 - Findings   

 

The City deems it necessary, desirable and in the interest of its citizens to establish by 

ordinance a rights of way utilization franchise (sometimes referred to herein as the “Franchise”) 

granting the Company permission to occupy the Rights of Way in the City of Belle Isle, Florida, 

for the purpose of providing electric services.  

 

SECTION 2 - Short Title 

 

 This ordinance shall be known and may be cited as the “Duke Energy Rights of Way 

Utilization Franchise.” 

 

SECTION 3 – Definitions 

 

 For the purposes of this ordinance, the following terms, phrases, words, and their 

derivatives shall have the meaning given herein. When not inconsistent with the context, words 

in the present tense include the future, words in the plural number include the singular number, 

and words in the singular number include the plural number. The word “shall” is always 

mandatory and not merely permissive. 

 

(A) “Adversely Affected” – For the Company, a loss of one percent (1%) or more of 

Base Revenues within the corporate City limits due to Retail Wheeling. For the City, a loss of 

one percent (1%) or more of franchise fees due to Retail Wheeling. 

 

(B) “Agreement” or “Ordinance” or “Franchise Agreement” – This Ordinance, where 

appropriate based on the context. 
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(C) “Base Revenues” – All Company’s revenues from the retail sale of electricity, net 

of customer credits, to residential, commercial and industrial customers and City sponsored street 

lighting all within the corporate limits of the City. 

 

(D) “Company” or Grantee” – Duke Energy Florida, LLC d/b/a Duke Energy, its 

successors and assigns. 

 

(E) “City” or “Grantor” – The City of Belle Isle, Florida. 

 

(F) “Electric Energy Provider” – Every legal entity or association of any kind 

(including their lessees, trustees or receivers), including any unit of state, federal or local 

government (including City herein), which owns, maintains, or operates an electric generation, 

transmission, or distribution system or facilities, or which otherwise provides, arranges for, or 

supplies electricity or electric energy to the public, or which supplies electricity to itself utilizing 

Company’s distribution or other facilities. Without limitation of the foregoing, “Electric Energy 

Provider” shall also include every Electric Utility, electric power marketer or electric power 

aggregator. It shall also include every entity providing such services as metering, customer 

billing, payment collection and processing, and customer information and data processing.  

 

(G)  “Electric Utility” -- Shall have the meaning set out in Section 366.02(2), Florida 

Statutes (2019), and shall also include every electric “Public Utility” as defined in Section 

366.02(1), Florida Statutes (2019). “Electric Utility” shall further include every investor owned, 

municipally or governmentally owned, or cooperatively owned electric utility (including their 

lessees, trustees or receivers), which owns, maintains, or operates an electric generation, 

transmission, or distribution system in any State or County. 

 

(H)  “Electric Utility System” – An electric power system installed and operated in the 

Franchise Area in accordance with the provisions of the Florida Public Service Commission 

establishing technical standards, service areas, tariffs and operating standards, which shall 

include but not be limited to electric light, heat, power and energy facilities, and a generation, 

transmission, and distribution system, with such extensions thereof and additions hereto as shall 

hereafter be made. 

 

(I)  “Franchise Area” – That area for which Company provides electric utility service 

within the corporate City limits of the City. 

 

(J)  “Facilities” – The meaning as set forth in Section 4. 

 

(K)  “Person” – Any person, firm, partnership, association, corporation, company or 

organization of any kind. 

 

(L)  “Public Service Commission” – The Florida Public Service Commission. 

 

(M)  “Rights of Way” – All of the public streets, alleys, highways, waterways, 

easements authorizing electric utilities (including those easements authorizing utilities in 

general), bridges, sidewalks and parks (subject to City’s further written approval, which shall not 
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be unreasonably withheld, for those parks where Company does not have existing Facilities), and 

any other public ways or places owned by the City, as they now exist or may be hereafter 

constructed, opened, laid out or extended within the present limits of the City, or in such territory 

as may hereafter be added to, consolidated or annexed to the City. 

 

(N)  “Retail Wheeling” – A customer/supplier arrangement whereby an Electric 

Energy Provider utilizes transmission and/or distribution facilities of Company to make energy 

sales directly to an end use customer located within the Franchise Area. 

 

SECTION 4 - Grant of Authority 

 

 (A)  This grant of authority is limited to the provision by Company to have, maintain, 

or place its Facilities within the Rights of Way for its electric utility services. Accordingly, the 

City hereby grants to the Company, its successors and assigns the non-exclusive right, authority, 

and franchise to lay, erect, construct, maintain, repair and operate its Facilities in, under, upon, 

over and across the present and future Rights of Way, as they now exist or may be hereafter 

constructed, opened, laid out or extended within the present and future limits of the City, 

including but not limited to conduits, cables, poles, wires, supports and such other structures or 

appurtenances as may be reasonably necessary for the construction, maintenance and operation 

of an electric generation, transmission and distribution system, including information, 

telecommunication, and video transmission used solely for the provision of electric service 

(collectively the “Facilities”), provided that all portions of the same shall conform to accepted 

industry standards, including but not limited, to the National Electrical Safety Code,. Nothing in 

this Ordinance shall require Grantee to remove, de-energize, or cease using any poles, wires, or 

other things or Facilities identified hereinabove that were in place under previous ordinances or 

permits prior to the Effective Date of this Ordinance, regardless of whether such poles, wires or 

other Facilities are located outside “Rights of Way” as defined herein. Nor shall anything in this 

Ordinance prohibit Company from performing upgrades, replacements, maintenance or servicing 

of such poles, wires, or other Facilities after the Effective Date of this Ordinance, provided that 

such activities do not unreasonably interfere with use of the public Rights of Way. Rather, all 

such preexisting poles, wires, or other Facilities which are located within the Rights of Way or 

are otherwise lawfully placed shall be authorized under this Ordinance. Because this Franchise is 

intended to grant Company the non-exclusive, but unrestricted right to place its Facilities within 

the Rights of Way, the City expressly acknowledges and agrees that Company shall not be 

required to pull or pay for permits to place its Facilities or perform any work maintenance 

activities on or related to its Facilities within the Rights of Way, except as may be required by 

governmental entities not controlled by City.   

 

 (B)  Annexation or Contraction. City and Company agree that the Franchise Area is 

subject to expansion or reduction by annexation and contraction of municipal boundaries. If City 

approves any Franchise Area expansion or reduction by annexation or contraction, City shall 

provide written notice to Company’s Annexation Coordinator, at the address provided below, 

within sixty (60) days of such approval and this Franchise shall automatically extend to include 

any such annexed areas.  

 

  Additionally, within sixty (60) days of any such annexation or contraction, City shall 

provide to Company an updated list containing the new or removed street names, known street 
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name aliases, street addresses, and zip codes associated with each street name. All notices of 

annexation or contraction and address listings shall be addressed to the Annexation Coordinator 

as follows with the address subject to change: 

 

Duke Energy 
Tax Team DT02-V  

9700 David Taylor Drive  

Charlotte NC 28262  

Or by email to: TaxTeam@duke-energy.com 

 

 Company must revise its payments due to any annexation or contraction within a 

reasonable time after Company has received such notice and updated list from City, but no later 

than sixty (60) days after receipt of notice and the list. City understands and affirmatively 

acknowledges that the Company will exclusively rely upon the City to provide timely and 

accurate information to the Company regarding any such annexations or contractions, and that 

failure to do so will impair, inhibit, and/or preclude the Company’s ability to revise any 

payments due to the City that are impacted by such annexations or contractions. Further, City 

acknowledges that if such information is not timely furnished to Company as required herein, 

any related obligation to collect payments shall be suspended during the period of delay. 

 

 (C)  Non-Exclusive Use. The Company’s right to use and occupy Rights of Way for 

the purposes herein set forth shall be non-exclusive as to entities not engaged in the provision of 

electric energy and service, and the City reserves the right to grant to others the right to utilize 

the Rights of Way, to any person at any time during the period of this Franchise so long as such 

grant does not create an unsafe condition or unreasonably conflict with the rights granted to 

Company herein.     

  

SECTION 5 - Notice of Acceptance and Term of Franchise 
   

 This ordinance shall become effective upon being legally passed and adopted (“Effective 

Date”) by the City Commission; and it is further agreed that Grantee shall accept this Franchise 

as of the date of the passage and adoption by the City Commission and shall signify its 

acceptance in writing within thirty (30) days after the City Commission’s approval of this 

ordinance by filing its written acceptance with the City Clerk.  If Grantee fails to accept and 

execute this franchise within thirty (30) days of its date of passage and adoption, then this 

Ordinance shall be null and void, and of no force and effect of any kind.  Commencing on the 

Effective Date, the term of the Franchise granted herein shall be for a period of thirty (30) years.   

 

SECTION 6 - Payment to City 

 

 (A) Effective the first day of the second month beginning after the Effective Date of 

this ordinance, City shall be entitled to receive from Company a monthly franchise amount that 

will equal three percent (3%) of Company’s Base Revenues (the “Franchise Fee”) for the 

preceding month, which amount shall be the total compensation due City for any and all rights, 

authority and privileges granted by this Franchise, including compensation for any required 

permits, parking fees, or any other fee or cost related to the rights granted hereunder. Any 

franchise amounts that will be paid to the City will be collected by the Company from 
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Company’s customers in the Franchise Area and passed through to the City in the manner 

described herein.  The City expressly acknowledges that no additional or other amounts shall be 

due or remitted by Company for the exercise of its rights granted hereunder. 

 

 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, City may adjust the Franchise Fee by 

giving written notice to the Company of the adjusted fee in a manner consistent with Section 16; 

provided that (i) in no event shall the Franchise Fee exceed six percent (6%) of Company’s Base 

Revenues for the preceding month (the “Franchise Cap”), unless the Franchise Cap is increased 

pursuant to Section 7(A) below, and (ii) City may not provide Company with notification of an 

adjustment to the Franchise Fee until at least twelve (12) months has elapsed since the prior 

Adjustment Date (as defined herein), unless such adjustment is made pursuant to Section 7(A) 

below.  Grantee's obligation to pay such adjusted franchise fee to Grantor shall apply 

prospectively beginning with the next monthly franchise fee payment following Grantor's notice 

of its exercise of its adjustment right to which Grantee may collect such adjusted fee from its 

customers. The “Adjustment Date” shall be the date on which Grantee makes the first payment to 

City which incorporates an adjusted franchise fee requested by City under this paragraph.   

 

Payment shall be made to City for each month no later than the twentieth (20th) day of the 

following month. The monthly payment shall be made by wire transfer. Any monthly payment or 

any portion thereof made twenty (20) days after the due date without good cause shall be subject 

to interest at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum.  

   

(B) Only disputed amounts shall be allowed to be withheld by Company, and any 

such amount shall not accrue any interest during the pendency of any such dispute.  

 

(C) The City acknowledges that all classifications and categories of retail customers 

of Company shall be subject to the payment of the Franchise Fee due hereunder.   

 

SECTION 7 - Favored Nations  

 

(A)  In the event Grantee shall hereafter accept an electric utility franchise ordinance 

from any municipality providing for the payment of a franchise fee in excess of the Franchise 

Cap provided for in Section 6 above, Grantee shall notify Grantor, and Grantor reserves the right 

to amend this Ordinance to increase the Franchise Cap and franchise fee payable under this 

ordinance to no more than the greater franchise fee that Grantee has agreed to pay to such other 

municipality.  Grantee's obligation to pay such greater franchise fee to Grantor shall apply 

prospectively beginning with the next monthly franchise fee payment following Grantor's timely 

notice of its exercise of its amendment right to which Grantee may collect such increased fee 

from its customers. Grantee's failure to notify Grantor of such additional payments does not limit 

Grantor's right to amend to require such additional franchise fees.  

 

 (B) It is the intent and agreement of Grantor and Grantee that Grantee shall not be 

required to pay Grantor a franchise fee under Section 6 of a percentage greater than that paid to 

Grantor by any other Electric Utility or Electric Energy Provider utilizing Grantor's Rights of 

Way on such Electric Utility's or Electric Energy Provider's revenues attributable to services that 

are the same or substantially the same as those performed by Grantee. It is further the intent and 

agreement of Grantor and Grantee that Grantee should not be placed at a competitive 
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disadvantage by the payments required by Section 6 of this Ordinance in the event other Electric 

Utilities or Electric Energy Providers provide services in competition with Grantee without 

utilizing Grantor's Rights of Way.   

 

(C) If Grantor imposes a lesser fee, or no fee, or is unable to impose a fee on another 

Electric Utility or Electric Energy Provider providing or seeking to provide services in 

competition with Grantee to customers within Grantor’s municipal boundaries, whether utilizing 

Grantor’s Rights of Way or not utilizing Grantor’s Rights of Way, Grantee’s fee under Section 6 

for such services shall be automatically reduced to the lesser fee charged the other Electric 

Utility or Electric Energy Provider (or to zero (0), if no fee is charged such other Electric Utility 

or Electric Energy Provider).  In all events, City shall not grant more favorable treatment to other 

Electric Energy Providers than is granted to Company under this ordinance, it being the intent of 

the parties that no future provider of electric service, be it generation, transmission or distribution 

service, to customers within the corporate limits of City shall be given a competitive advantage 

over Company. 

 

SECTION 8 - Grantor Rights   

 

The right is hereby reserved to the City to adopt such regulations as it shall find necessary 

or advisable in the exercise of its police power, provided that such regulations, by ordinance or 

otherwise, shall be reasonable, and shall not be in conflict with the laws of the State of Florida or 

the lawful regulations of any state agency possessing the power to regulate the activities of the 

Company, or conflict with or otherwise interfere with the benefits conferred on the Company 

hereunder. In the event of a conflict between this Franchise Agreement and any other ordinance 

or regulation adopted by the City relating to Company’s rights to perform work in and/or 

occupancy of the Rights of Way as permitted hereunder, the rights under this Franchise 

Agreement shall govern and control to the extent allowable under the law.   

 

SECTION 9 - Work In Rights of Way 

 

The Company is hereby granted the right, authority and privilege to perform all necessary 

work and excavations in said Rights of Way of the City related to its Facilities and necessary or 

incidental to carrying out such rights and obligations as permitted hereunder. The Company shall 

have the right to fasten and to stretch and lay along the lines of said poles, conduits, pipes and 

cables necessary for transmitting and conveying the electric current to be used in the Company’s 

business, together with all the rights and privileges necessary or convenient for the full use 

including the right to trim, cut and keep clear all trees and limbs near or along Company’s 

Facilities that may in any way endanger the proper operation of same.  Company represents that 

its tree trimming procedures meet or exceed the standards promulgated in ANSI A300 and that 

its standards will continue to meet or exceed those standards unless ordered to modify its 

standards by the Florida Public Service Commission or other authority to which Company’s 

operations are subject. Moreover, the Company shall have the right to construct, erect, operate 

and maintain within the City an electric system consisting of its Facilities for carrying on the 

Company’s business; provided that, in accomplishing these purposes, the streets of said City 

shall not be unnecessarily obstructed for an unreasonable amount of time, and work in 

connection therewith shall be done and carried on in conformity with (i) such reasonable rules, 

standards, regulations and local ordinances with reference thereto as may be adopted by the City 
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for the protection of the public and which are not in conflict with or otherwise interfere with the 

benefits conferred on the Company hereunder and (ii) other applicable laws adopted by 

government entities not under the control of City.  

 

SECTION 10 – Indemnification 

 

(A)  The acceptance and execution of this Franchise by Company shall be deemed an 

agreement on the part of Company to indemnify and hold harmless the City and its elected and 

appointed officials, employees, and officers, against any and all direct damages, claims, 

expenses,  reasonable attorneys’ fees (including appellate fees) and costs that City may incur to 

the extent arising out of or resulting from the negligence or willful misconduct of Company, its 

contractors, subcontractors, employees, officers, and agents in the construction, repair, operation, 

or maintenance of its electric utility Facilities hereunder. In no event shall Company be liable to 

City for any consequential, incidental, punitive, exemplary, multiple, or indirect damages, lost 

profits or other business interruption damages, by statute, in tort (including negligence or strict 

liability), in contract, or under any indemnity provision or otherwise.  This indemnification and 

hold harmless provision survives termination, expiration, repeal, or invalidation of this 

Ordinance.  

 

(B)  Company shall maintain throughout the term of this Franchise sufficient financial 

resources to provide self-insurance insuring City and Company with regard to all damages set 

forth in Section 10 (A) in the minimum amounts of: 

 

(i) $1,000,000 for bodily injury or death to a person; 

 $3,000,000 for bodily injury or death resulting from any one accident. 

(ii) $50,000 for property damage resulting from any one accident. 

(iii) $1,000,000 for all other types of liability. 

  

(C)   City acknowledges that Company provides its own liability insurance (self-

insured).   

 

(D) Whenever Company shall cause any opening, excavation, or alteration to be made 

in Right of Way in the construction, operation, or maintenance of any of its Facilities, Company 

shall cause such portions of the Right of Way to be restored to the same condition in which it 

found them as nearly as reasonably practicable.  Additionally, if Company shall fail to restore the 

area to its approximate former condition within a reasonable period of time, but no less than 

thirty working days after written notification by the City, the City may proceed to restore such 

Right of Way as nearly as reasonably practicable to its original condition, and the City shall 

submit a statement of the reasonable costs for this restoration to Company.  Company shall pay 

the City for such reasonable costs within thirty days.  

 

 

SECTION 11 - Records and Reports 

 

(A) Company Rules and Regulations. The following documents shall be available to 

City upon City's reasonable request: copies of rules, regulations, and procedures adopted by 

Company that relate to Company's use of City's Rights of Way.   
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(B) Accounting. Company shall use the system of accounts and the form of books, 

accounts, records, and memoranda prescribed by the Florida Public Service Commission or such 

other applicable governing agency having jurisdiction over Company as determined by 

Company.    

 

 (C)  Reports. Company will submit monthly a statement of its estimated Base 

Revenues for the period on which such payment is based.  The acceptance of any statement or 

payment shall not prevent the City from asserting that the amount paid is not the amount due, or 

from recovering any deficit by any lawful proceeding, including interest to be applied at the rate 

set forth in Section 6 (A). 

   

 (D)  Availability of Records and Reports.  Company shall supply information that City 

or its representatives may from time to time reasonably request relative to the calculation of 

franchise fees.  Such records shall, on written request of City, be open for examination and audit 

by City and City's representatives at Company’s headquarters in St. Petersburg, Florida, during 

ordinary business hours and such records shall be retained by Company for a period of three (3) 

years. 

 

 (E)  Audit.  City may require, upon prior written notice and during Company’s normal 

business hours, an audit of Company's books related to this Agreement not more than once every 

three (3) years and then only for the preceding three (3) years.  Company will reimburse City’s 

audit costs if the audit identifies errors in Company's franchise Base Revenues of five percent 

(5%) or more for the period audited. If an underpayment of franchise fees has occurred due to the 

Company’s error, interest will be calculated at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum.  Both the 

underpayment and interest shall be paid within ninety (90) days from completion of the audit.  

 

 (F)  Customer Report.  In addition to City’s obligations in Section 4 (B), within ninety 

(90) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, City shall provide to Company a report in a 

format acceptable to Company setting forth a listing of all addresses within the corporate limits 

of the City and annually thereafter a report identifying any changes to the address listing 

provided the previous year.  

 

(G) Public Records.  To the extent that Florida’s public records laws and regulations 

apply to Company, Company shall comply with all such laws and regulations. 

 

 

SECTION 12 - Retail Wheeling   

 

 In the event the appropriate governmental authorities authorize Retail Wheeling, then either 

party, if Adversely Affected thereby, may provide written notice to the other of its desire to 

renegotiate the Franchise Fee payments between the Company and the City.  If the parties are 

unable to agree within ninety (90) days of such written notice, either party may declare an impasse, 

and may file an action in the Circuit Court in Orange County, Florida for declaratory relief as to the 

proper Franchise Fee in light of Retail Wheeling. 
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SECTION 13 - Severability   
 

 Should any section or provision of this Franchise ordinance or any portion thereof, the 

deletion of which would not adversely affect the receipt of any material benefits or, substantially 

increase the burden of any party hereunder, be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be 

invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remainder, as a whole or any part 

thereof, other than the part declared to be invalid.  In the event of any such partial invalidity, City 

and Company shall meet and negotiate in good faith to obtain a replacement provision that is in 

compliance with the judicial authority’s decision.  

 

SECTION 14 - Governing Law and Venue 

 

 (A)  This Franchise ordinance shall be construed and interpreted according to the laws 

of the State of Florida. 

 

 (B)  In the event that any legal proceeding is brought to enforce the terms of this 

Franchise, the same shall be brought in Orange County, Florida, or, if a federal claim, in the U.S. 

District Court in and for the Middle District of Florida, Orlando Division. 

 

SECTION 15 – Merger 

 

 This Franchise agreement is the full, complete and entire understanding and agreements 

of the parties as to its subject matter, and the written terms supersede all prior contemporaneous 

representations, discussions, negotiations, understanding and agreements relating to the subject 

matter of this agreement. The parties shall not be bound or liable for any statement, prior 

negotiations, correspondence, representation, promise, draft agreements, inducements, or other 

understanding of any kind or nature not set forth or provided herein. 

 

SECTION 16 – Notices 

 

  Except in exigent circumstances, all notices by either City or Company to the other shall 

be made by depositing such notice in the United States Mail, Certified Mail return receipt 

requested or by recognized commercial delivery, e.g. FedEx, UPS or DHL or facsimile.  Any 

notice served by certified mail return receipt shall be deemed delivered five (5) days after the 

date of such deposit in the United States mail unless otherwise provided.  Any notice given by 

facsimile is deemed received by next Business Day.  “Business Day” for purposes of this section 

shall mean Monday through Friday, with Saturday, Sunday and City and Company observed 

holidays excepted.  All notices shall be addressed as follows: 

 

To City:      To Company: 

City Clerk    Gov’t and Community Relations 

1600 Nela Avenue     Duke Energy 

Belle Isle, FL 32809    P.O. Box 14042 

Phone: (407) 851-7730    St. Petersburg, FL 33733-4042 

Facsimile: (407) 240-2222    Phone: (727) 820-5474                                  

yquiceno@belleislefl.gov    Facsimile: (727) 820-5715 
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SECTION 17 - Non-Waiver Provision 

 

The failure of either party to insist in any one or more instances upon the strict 

performance of any one or more of the terms or provisions of this Franchise shall not be 

construed as a waiver or relinquishment for the future of any such term or provision, and the 

same shall continue in full force and effect. No waiver or relinquishment shall be deemed to have 

been made by either party unless said waiver or relinquishment is in writing and signed by the 

parties. 

 

SECTION 18 - Repealer and Superseding Provision 

 

This ordinance shall supersede, as to the rights, privileges and obligations between City 

and Company, all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with the terms of this ordinance. 

Ordinance No. 556-30 and any amendments thereto, are hereby deemed null and void and/or 

repealed upon the effective date of this ordinance and none of the provisions of such repealed 

Ordinance No. 556-30 and any amendments thereto shall have any further force and effect.   

 

SECTION 19 - Dispute Resolution 

 

The parties to this Franchise agree that it is in each of their respective best interests to avoid 

costly litigation as a means of resolving disputes which may arise hereunder. Accordingly, the 

parties agree that prior to pursuing their available legal remedies they will meet in an attempt to 

resolve any differences. If such informal effort is unsuccessful, then the Parties may exercise any 

of their available legal remedies. In the event that a dispute arises between the City and the 

Grantee in any way relating to this Ordinance, regardless of the nature of the dispute, the Grantee 

shall continue to endeavor to provide safe and reliable electric service to its customers within the 

City.  

 

 
 

 

 

SECTION 20 – Sovereign Immunity / Status of Grantee.   

 

(A) Nothing contained in this Agreement and no actions or inactions by the City or its 

officers, elected and appointed officials, agents and representatives shall be considered or 

deemed a waiver of the City’s sovereign immunity or any other privilege, immunity, or defense 

available to the City or its officers, elected and appointed officials, agents, and representatives. 

 

(B) Neither Grantee nor any of its officers, agents, employees, contractors, or sub-

contractors shall constitute agents or employees of the City for any purpose.  Grantee shall have 

no power or authority to bind the City to any obligation, agreement, or in any manner 

whatsoever. 

 

 

SECTION 21 – Headings; Interpretation 
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The headings used in this Agreement are solely for the purpose of convenience and 

should not be construed to interpret the substance of this Agreement. The Parties have 

thoroughly read and reviewed the terms of this Agreement, acknowledge that it has been 

prepared after negotiations between the Parties, and agree that if any ambiguity is contained 

herein, then in resolving such ambiguity, no weight shall be given in favor of or against either 

party on account of its drafting of this Agreement.   

 

 

SECTION 22 –Liens 

 

Company acknowledges and agrees that the City is a Florida municipality, and as such, 

the City’s public property and various work site(s) involved are not subject to construction or 

mechanic’s liens or other liens to the extent prohibited or limited by Chapter 713, Florida 

Statutes.   

 

SECTION 23 – No Pledge. 

 

 In no event shall any obligation under this Agreement be or constitute: (i) indebtedness 

of the City within the meaning of the Constitution of the State of Florida, the City’s charter and 

ordinances or any other applicable laws, (ii) a pledge of ad valorem taxes or taxing power, non-

ad valorem revenue or any other revenue source of the City, or (iii) a lien on any real or personal 

property of the City. 

 

 

FIRST READING AND PUBLIC HEARING:                    ___________________ 20__. 

 

SECOND READING, ADOPTION, AND PUBLIC HEARING: ___________________20__. 

 

       

   

 

ATTEST: 

 

______________________      _____     __________________________ 

Yolanda Quiceno, City Clerk     Nicholas Fouraker, Mayor  

 

 

Approved as to form and legality 

for the use and reliance of the 

City of Belle Isle, Florida, only. 

 

 

_____________________________ 

A. Kurt Ardaman, City Attorney 
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___________________________________ 

Catherine Stempien, State President  

Duke Energy Florida, LLC d/b/a Duke Energy 
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ORDINANCE NO. 20-09 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA; AMENDING 

SECTION 28-31 OF THE BELLE ISLE CITY CODE; PROVIDING FOR 

FRANCHISE FEE FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICES AS ALTERNATIVE 

TO PUBLIC SERVICE TAX;  PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION, 

SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

WHEREAS, Section 28-31 of the City Code provides for a three percent public 

service tax on purchases of electricity and other services; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City has entered or is considering entering into a franchise 

agreement with Duke Energy for the provision of electric utility services, which 

franchise agreement provides for payment and collection of a franchise fee by Duke 

Energy based on a percentage of Duke Energy’ revenues; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City finds that it is necessary and appropriate to amend Section 28-

31 of the City Code to provide that the public service tax on electricity shall 

not apply where a franchise fee is in effect for electric utility services.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, 

FLORIDA: 

 

72

b.



 

 

ORD 20-09 - 2 OF 5 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

 SECTION 1.  Recitals.  The foregoing recitals are hereby ratified and 

confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a part of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 2. City Code Amendment.  Section 28-31 of the Belle Isle City Code is 

hereby amended as follows (words that are stricken out are deletions; words that 

are underlined are additions). 

 

Sec. 28-31. - Levied. 

 

(a) There is hereby imposed and levied by the city a tax upon each and every 

purchase of electricity, fuel oil, metered or bottled gas (natural, liquefied 

petroleum gas or manufactured), within the city, in the amount of three percent of 

each payment received by the seller, for such utility service or commodity; which 

tax shall be paid by the purchaser to the seller, for the use of the city, at the 

time of paying the charge therefore, but not less than monthly. The first 50 

kilowatt hours per month of electricity purchased for residential use shall be 

exempt from the tax hereby levied. Such exemption shall apply to each separate 

residential unit, regardless of whether such unit is on a separate or central 

meter. The tax hereby imposed shall not be applied against any fuel adjustment 

charge.  

 

(b) The tax imposed by this section shall not apply with respect to purchases of 

electricity during the term of any electric utility franchise agreement between 

the City and a provider of electric utility services if such franchise agreement 

provides for a franchise fee of at least three percent of the revenues of the 
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electric utility provider.  A franchise fee on electricity shall not be considered 

a public service tax under this Article. 

 

SECTION 3.  Codification.  This Ordinance shall be incorporated into the Belle 

Isle City Code. Any section, paragraph number, letter and/or any heading may be 

changed or modified as necessary to effectuate the foregoing. Grammatical, 

typographical and similar or like errors may be corrected, and additions, 

alterations, and omissions not affecting the construction or meaning of this 

ordinance and the City Code may be freely made. 

  

SECTION 4.  Severability.  If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, 

word or provision of this ordinance is for any reason held invalid or 

unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, whether for 

substantive, procedural, or any other reason, such portion shall be deemed a 

separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect 

the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance. 

 

SECTION 5.  Conflicts. In the event of a conflict or conflicts between this 

Ordinance and any other ordinance or provision of law, this Ordinance controls to 

the extent of the conflict, as allowable under the law.  

 

SECTION 6.  Effective date. This ordinance shall become effective immediately 

upon adoption by the City Council of the City of Belle Isle, Florida. 
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FIRST READING: ____________, 2020 

SECOND READING: ___________, 2020 

 

ADOPTED this ____ day of __________, 2020, by the City Council of the City of Belle 

Isle, Florida. 

YES    NO   ABSENT 

Ed Gold   _______________  __________  ___________ 

Anthony Carugno  _______________  __________  ___________ 

Karl Shuck   _______________  __________  ___________ 

Mike Sims   _______________  __________  ___________ 

Harvey Readey  _______________  __________  ___________ 

Jim Partin   _______________  __________  ___________ 

Sue Nielsen   _______________  __________  ___________ 

 

        City Council 

        City of Belle Isle 

ATTEST: _________________________  ____________________________ 

Yolanda Quiceno, CMC   Nicholas Fouraker, Mayor 

City Clerk 

____________________________________ 

       Kurt Ardaman, City Attorney 

Approved as to form and legality for the 

use and reliance of the City of Belle 

Isle, Fl, only. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

I, Yolanda Quiceno, City Clerk of the City of Belle Isle do hereby certify that 

the above and foregoing document ORDINANCE 20-09 was duly and legally passed by 

the Belle Isle City Council, in session assembled on the ____ day of __________, 

20____, at which session a quorum of its members were present. 

 

______________________________ 

Yolanda Quiceno, CMC-City Clerk 
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CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM COVER SHEET 

 
Meeting Date: July 21, 2020 
 
To: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members 
 
From: B. Francis, City Manager 
 
Subject: Maintenance of Swales 
 
Background:   Over the past years many of the drainage swales that were constructed 

are failing in that they are not channeling water to the drainage basins or not allowing 

storm water to percolate into the ground.  Most of the reason for this is that adjacent 

property owners have allowed their swales to become overgrown to the point that the 

grass now acts as a dam to retain water in driveway aprons.  Property owners have also 

installed irrigation in the swales (City ROW) which adds to the problem. Also if a swale 

is to work properly, it should have an underdrain that collects water that seeps into the 

swale and then is run via the drain pipe to a storm basin.  Many of the swales were 

constructed without this underdrain further causing the flooding problems. The swale 

problem is not localized to one area.  We see this problem in all City districts. With 

every rainstorm we now have, a resident is calling stating that their driveway is flooded 

or the swale has standing water in it for days.      

Staff Recommendation: Consider having property owners responsible for the 
maintenance and proper drainage of swales. There are several places in the BIMC 
where this may be covered: Section 10-152 (c), (d), or (e), or Section 10-153.  
 
Suggested Motion:  None at this time but Council should provide direction to the 
staff on this issue.    
 
Alternatives: Have the City continue to be responsible for the maintenance of swales.   
 
Fiscal Impact: TBD 
 
Attachments: Photos of overgrown swales  
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CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM COVER SHEET 

 
Meeting Date: July 21, 2020 
 
To: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members 
 
From: B. Francis, City Manager 
 
Subject: Proposed Agreement with Regal Boats to Use Venetian Ramp 
 
Background:   Regal Boats is requesting to use Venetian Ramp to launch its boats.  

Regal launches its boats twice a year for customer appreciation events.  The Boats are 

usually larger and longer than Venetian Ramp allows. The current restriction on 

Venetian Ramp is 24 feet.  Regal boats are in excess of 30 feet and 12,000 pounds. 

Regal cannot launch their boats at Randolph Ramp because the location for their 

events is on the center lake and located at 2110 Hoffner Avenue and their boats cannot 

get under the Hoffner Bridge if launched at Randolph Ramp. 2110 Hoffner Avenue is 

approximately 450 feet from Venetian Ramp.  

Regal is willing to enter in to an agreement with the City to pay for any damages done at 

the ramp and for any police escorts that might be needed to get their boats from the 

factory to the ramp.  

District 2 Commissioner Carugno and City Manager Francis met with the residents in 

the Venetian Ramp area and they support this event.  The events occur abut 2-3 times 

a year.   

Staff Recommendation: Approve the agreement. If approved, the City Attorney will 
draft the final agreement for signatures.  
 
Suggested Motion:  I move that we approve the agreement with Regal boats to 
allow Regal to Launch their boats at Venetian Ramp pending the City Attorney 
review.   
 
Alternatives: Do not approve the agreement and prohibit Regal from launching their 
large boats at the ramp.  
 
Fiscal Impact: TBD 
 
Attachments: Draft Agreement  

84

b.



Page 1 of 7 
 

Boat Ramp Use Agreement between The City of Belle Isle and Regal Marine  
 
This Agreement is made this    day of   , 20  by 
and between the City of Belle Isle, a Florida Municipal Corporation, (the “City”) having a principal 
address of 1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809, and Marketing Business Associates LTD, dba 
Regal Marine Industries, a Florida Limited Partnership (“Regal”), having a principal address of 
2300 Jetport Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32809. 

RECITALS: 
 

A. City maintains and controls the Venetian Boat Ramp and appurtenant City owned 
or controlled grounds and facilities in Belle Isle, FL (collectively referred to 
hereinafter as the “Ramp”). 

B. The City currently does not allow any boats over 24 feet in length to be launched 
from the Ramp. 

C. Regal manufactures boats that are over 24 feet in length and over 12,000 pounds 
(6 tons), which are considered to be oversized boats for the purposes of using the 
Ramp. 

D. Due to their larger size, the Regal boats cannot navigate under the Hoffner Bridge 
and therefore are unable to use the Randolph Ramp to launch boats for their 
events.  

E. Hoffner Avenue has a truck restriction of 6 tons, except for local deliveries, and 
Regal uses oversized vehicles to transport the oversized boats to the Venetian 
Boat Ramp. 

F. Regal has 2 events per year (2 days each) where they invite customers to 2110 
Hoffner Road to display Regal boats (“Events”). 

G. The City desires to permit Regal to utilize the Venetian Boat Ramp for the sole 
purpose of launching and retrieving Regal boats before and after the events and to 
set forth in writing the terms and conditions of Regal’s use of same. 

 
WITNESSETH: 

 
The City, for good and valuable consideration and in consideration of the covenants and promises 
exchanged herein, grants Regal a revocable, non-exclusive license to utilize the Ramp pursuant to 
the following terms and conditions: 

 
1. RECITALS. 

 
The recitals as set forth above are hereby deemed true to the best of the parties’ 
knowledge and are incorporated herein as material provisions of this Agreement. 
 

2. REVOCABLE LICENSE. 
 

2.1. City hereby grants to Regal a revocable, non-exclusive license to utilize the Ramp 
for the sole purpose of launching and retrieving oversized boats at the Ramp during 
the Events identified in the Recitals, and Regal hereby accepts such license subject 
to the terms and conditions contained herein.  
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2.2. In consideration for such license, Regal agrees to assume and to perform all of 
Regal’s duties contained in this Agreement. 

2.3. Regal acknowledges and agrees that any right Regal may have to use the Ramp 
pursuant to any other agreement or understanding with City or any other person 
or entity acting on behalf of the City, is superseded by this Agreement.  

 
3. TERM. 
 

The rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement are effective as of the date 
of execution of this Agreement and will immediately expire upon the City’s written 
notification to Regal informing Regal of City’s intent to terminate this Agreement together 
with the license granted hereunder. 

 
4. IMPROVEMENT/ DUTY TO NOTIFY. 
 

4.1. Regal acknowledges and agrees that Regal is prohibited from constructing any 
improvements or making any modifications to, in, or on the Ramp and adjacent 
facilities and grounds, nor shall Regal expand, modify, alter, or otherwise change 
any improvements currently existing at the Ramp, unless agreed to in writing 
between Regal and the City.  Any improvements that might be agreed to by the 
City and Regal in writing, must be paid for solely by Regal. 

 
4.2. If Regal notices or otherwise observes a condition at the Ramp or any of the 

facilities appurtenant thereto that might pose a risk to Regal or other users of the 
Ramp, Regal agrees to notify the City of the condition and to immediately cease 
utilizing the Ramp until the condition has been addressed and, if necessary, 
remedied by the City or Regal, as may be applicable.  Regal shall repair, at Regal’s 
own expense, any damage resulting or otherwise arising from Regal’s use of the 
Ramp, including the driveway, Pasadena Drive, and Venetian Drive.  

 
5. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS. 
 

Regal shall comply with all laws, orders, ordinances, rules, regulations, or requirements of 
any governmental authority having jurisdiction over the Ramp and streets and facilities 
Regal will be using in conjunction with its use of the Ramp.  
 

6. USE/ASSIGNMENT. 
 

Regal agrees not to allow any individual, organization, or other third party (unless such 
individual is an agent, officer, volunteer, contractor, or employee acting on behalf of Regal) 
to use the facilities and agrees to immediately report all persons engaging in unauthorized 
use of the Ramp to the City.  Regal further covenants and agrees that Regal may not assign 
any of Regal’s rights under this Agreement to any other person or entity, whether 
expressly, impliedly, or by operation of law, without first obtaining the express written 
consent of City, which consent may be withheld in the sole and absolute discretion of City. 
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7. INDEMNITY. 
 

Regal shall, at its own expense, indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City, including 
its authorities, partners, elected and non-elected officials, employees, agents, 
volunteers, and any party with whom the City has agreed by contract to provide 
additional insured status, from and against any and all claims of every kind and nature 
(including losses incurred or suffered in consequence of bodily injury to a person or 
damage to property), damages, losses and expenses, including, but not limited to 
attorney’s fees, arising out of or resulting from use of the Ramp or other nearby property 
or facilities, provided that the claim, damage, loss, or expense is caused by a negligent 
act or omission of Regal, including anyone directly or indirectly employed by Regal or 
anyone acting on behalf of Regal, except that Regal will not  be required to indemnify, 
defend, and hold harmless the City if such claim, damage, loss, or expense is the result 
of the sole negligence of the City, or of anyone directly or indirectly employed by the 
City or anyone for whose acts the City may be liable at law.  Regal’s indemnification 
obligations herein will survive termination or expiration of this Agreement.  

 
8. EVENT OF DEFAULT. 

 
8.1. Upon any default by Regal under any of Regal’s obligations under this Agreement, 

the City may, at its option, terminate this Agreement or exercise any other remedy 
available to City at law, in contract, or in equity. 

8.2. The rights and remedies of City under this Agreement are not mutually exclusive.  
The exercise by City of one or more of the rights or remedies under this Agreement 
does not preclude the exercise of any other right or remedy.  Damages at law may 
not be an adequate remedy for a breach or threatened breach of this Agreement, 
and, in the event of a breach or threatened breach of any provision hereunder, 
the respective rights and obligations hereunder are enforceable by specific 
performance, injunction, or other equitable remedy. 

 
9. WAIVER. 

 
Any waiver of any covenant or condition of this Agreement must be in writing signed by 
the party waiving the right, shall extend to the particular case only, and only in the manner 
specified, and shall not be construed as applying to or in any way waiving any further or 
other rights hereunder.  The exercise of any of the aforementioned options may not be 
construed as a waiver of City’s right to recover actual damages for any breach in an action 
at law or to restrain any breach or threatened breach in equity or otherwise. 
 

10. INSURANCE. 
 

Consistent with Regal’s indemnification obligations herein and as a precondition to using 
the Ramp, Regal agrees to obtain and maintain, at its own expense, those minimum 
insurance policies and coverages as set forth below and further agrees to include the City 
as an additional insured on all liability policies required hereunder throughout the term 
of this Agreement.  All such policies shall be acquired and maintained on an occurrence 
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basis.  Furthermore, all insurance policies provided pursuant to this Agreement must 
include one or more endorsements (i) making the policies primary and non-
contributory with any valid and collectible insurance available to the City and (ii) 
waiving subrogation in favor of the City.  Proof of such insurance may be provided to the 
City in the form of an updated Acord 25 form certified by Regal’s insurer(s) or insurance 
agent as may be applicable or in the form of the actual policy.  The City reserves the right 
to request proof of insurance at any time and deny Regal access to the Ramp if such proof 
of insurance is not provided.  Regal shall carry the following types and amounts of 
insurance with limits no less than those shown below and in the form and from companies 
satisfactory to the City.  Such limits are minimum insurance limits and may not be 
construed or otherwise interpreted to limit or restrict Regal’s indemnification obligations 
pursuant to paragraph 7 supra. 

SCHEDULE LIMITS 

 Workers’ Compensation Florida Statutory Coverage 

Commercial General Liability*  $1,000,000 Each Occurrence 

  $2,000,000 General Aggregate       

  $1,000,000 Products/Comp.Ops Agg. 

  $1,000,000 Personal/Adv Injury 

Boat/Marine Liability Policy*^  $1,000,000 Each Occurrence 

  $2,000,000 General Aggregate 

Automobile Liability (Any Auto)*± $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit 

* Regal must add the City as an additional insured to the policy.   

^ The Boat/Marine policy must cover all watercraft used in conjunction with the Ramp 
or otherwise located on City property and is required as a precondition to Regal’s use 
of the Ramp pursuant to this Agreement or in connection the License conveyed 
herein.  This policy may be waived by the City if Regal’s Commercial General Liability 
policy is endorsed to provide functionally and monetarily equivalent coverage in 
connection with any watercraft Regal uses in conjunction with the Ramp and 
appurtenant facilities.   

± If the Automobile Liability Policy is not endorsed for “any auto,” Regal shall, as a 
condition of using the Ramp, carry an appropriate policy for the vehicles that will be 
used and is prohibited from using any types of vehicles (e.g., owned autos, scheduled 
autos, hired autos, and/or non-owned autos, etc.) that are not covered by such policy. 
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11. MISCELLANEOUS / ADDITIONAL DUTIES. 
 

11.1. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with 
respect to the Regal’s use of the Ramp and the revocable, non-exclusive license 
granted hereunder, and supersedes any oral agreements or prior written 
agreements between the parties in connection herewith. 

11.2. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the state of Florida, and any venue and 
jurisdiction for any litigation arising from or otherwise concerning this Agreement 
shall be in a court of competent jurisdiction located within Orange County, Florida. 

11.3. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid or unenforceable by a court 
of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unenforceability will not affect the 
remainder of the Agreement, which will remain in full force and effect and be 
construed, to the extent practicable, as any such provision had not contained the 
provision held invalid or unenforceable. 

11.4. The covenants herein shall be binding upon, and the rights hereunder will inure to 
the benefit of the parties, their personal representatives, successors and assigns, 
except that Regal’s rights will inure only to those assigns for which Regal has 
obtained City’s prior written consent in accordance with Section 6 of this 
Agreement. 

11.5. The provisions of the Agreement may not be construed to create a joint venture 
or partnership between City and Regal. 

11.6. City and Regal agree that neither this Agreement, nor any memorandum thereof 
may be recorded in the official records. 

11.7. Regal will notify the City at least thirty (30) days prior to any Event of the date of 
such Event, the number and type of boats to be launched, the size and weight of 
such boats, and information regarding the size and weight of the vehicles 
transporting the boats. 

11.8. Regal will request a police escort for all oversized vehicles if required by the Belle 
Isle Police Department.   

11.9. Regal will reimburse the City for all costs incurred by the City in providing all police 
escorts prior to, during and after the events, which costs will include all applicable 
labor, materials, and consumables (e.g., fuel) costs.  

11.10. The City and Regal will perform a joint inspection of the Ramp prior to launching 
and after retrieving boats participating in Regal’s events to determine if any 
damage was done by Regal to the ramp and its facilities.  Any damage arising as a 
result of Regal’s actions or omissions or use of the Ramp will be repaired by Regal 
within fourteen (14) days of the damage.  The City retains the right to reduce any 
such damages to the monetary cost of fully repairing the Ramp and appurtenant 
facilities and charge such to Regal, whereupon Regal shall pay any such invoice 
within thirty (30) days of its receipt thereof. 

11.11. Consistent with its indemnification obligations set forth herein, Regal is solely 
responsible to pay for any and all damages to the Ramp or appurtenant grounds 
and facilities, regardless of whether such damages arise or result from the actions, 
omissions, or use of the Ramp of or by Regal, its officers, employees, contractors, 
subcontractors, volunteers, agents, or any other person indirectly or directly in 
the employ of Regal. 
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11.12 Regal is responsible for the proper and safe dockage of its watercraft, including 
any watercraft in the custody or care of Regal, to prevent damage to any such 
watercraft, the Ramp, any adjacent docks, and any other watercraft in the area.  
Regal must keep each watercraft properly secured at all times until safely and 
appropriately launched and under its own power with a qualified and an 
appropriate pilot at the helm.  The City shall not, under any conditions, be 
responsible for damage to watercraft used in connection with the Ramp or 
appurtenant facilities, it being understood that the Ramp is not designed to be 
used in connection with the oversized watercraft utilized or otherwise operated 
by Regal. 

11.13 All provisions of this Agreement that contemplate continuing obligations of the 
parties extending beyond the termination or expiration of this Agreement, 
including any indemnification and insurance provisions and requirements 
contained herein, shall survive termination or expiration of this Agreement. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK - 

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set forth their hands and seals to this Boat Ramp 
Use Agreement between The City of Belle Isle and Regal Marine below. 
 
ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO: 
 
CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA MARKETING BUSINESS ASSOCIATES LTD, 

DBA REGAL MARINE INDUSTRIES, A 
FLORIDA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 

 
By:       By:       
 Bob Francis, ICMA-CM Authorized Representative 
 City Manager 
 
Date:       Date:       
 
By:        
 Yolanda Quiceno, CMC 
 City Clerk 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF ORANGE 
 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of   physical presence or  
  online notarization, this     by      , 
partner (or agent) on behalf of Marketing Business Associates Ltd, dba Regal Marine Industries, 
a Florida Limited Partnership.  He/she is personally known to me or has produced   
     as identification. 
 
Witness my hand and official seal in the State and County last aforesaid this ________day of 
________________  , 20  . 
 
 

______________________________________ 
Notary Seal     Notary Public 

My Commission Expires: _________________ 
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CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM COVER SHEET 

Meeting Date: July 21, 2020 
 
To: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members 
 
From: B. Francis, City Manager 
 
Subject: BOA Offer 
 
Background: The City received a revised Purchase and Sale Agreement from Bank of 

America. BOA has removed all requirements for keeping an ATM on the site and has reduced 

the escrow amount to $60,000. Except for a default by BOA, this amount is non-refundable if the 

City does not move fully execute the agreement after the due diligence period (45 days).   Sale 

Price remains at $2,000,000.00.  

Staff Recommendation: The staff recommends that the City Council discuss the BOA offer and 

determine if they want to accept the BOA offer.  If the Council does not accept the offer, BoA will 

put the property out for public bid.  The terms of a public bid off may be more favorable and the 

offer less expensive; however, there is no guarantee that BoA would accept another offer by the 

City. Although the City Council and Staff has been widely criticized by a very few citizens, the 

staff believes that in the long run that this purchase will be of great benefit to the City and its 

residents.      

 
Suggested Motion:  
 
I move to accept the offer of Bank of America for the property located at 6300 Hansel 
Avenue and authorize the Mayor to sign the agreement. 
       
 
Alternatives: Do not approve the offer.      
 
Fiscal Impact: $2,000,000.      
 
Attachments: N/A   
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Belle Isle Issues Log

7/21/20

Start Date POC

7/1/2020 PW/CM

4/3/2017 ENG/CM

4/3/2017 CM/Eng.

6/14/2017 Dist.2 

Comm and 

CM

Council Agenda Item to discuss swales. Storm Drainage The City Engineer recently completed an 

assessment of the storm system. Some trouble 

spots have been corrected (Wind Drift, Derine, 

Chiswick) CM and Finance Director developed 

Storm Water CIP

Traffic Studies Increased traffic in and through Belle Isle 

propmted the Council to allocate funds for city-

wide traffic study to improve traffic flow.  Study 

was done and resulting Traffic Master Plan was 

adopted by Council. Due to the City's 

membership in Metroplan Orlando,  they are 

conducting additional studies focusing on Hoffner 

Ave.  

Sept. 2020 City's TMP completed and adopted.  

Metroplan study is nearing completion. 

Hoffner median constructed but still needs 

additional work.  Met with WaWa Rep 

regarding redesign of entrance. 

Wallace Field

TBD 

Street Paving

Issue Description

The City staff will conduct a street assessment to 

determine the pavement conditions and 

determine if the prior assessment is still valid.  

When complete, the staff will set-up a Capital 

Improvement Program for street paving. Program 

City purchased large area at Wallace/Matchett for 

open space. Issues with Wallace Street Plat in this 

area with people trespassing on private property. 

District 2 Comm. And CM met with residents to 

discuss solutions. Council met on June 14 and 

issues was discussed. Council directed that a fence 

would be erected around property. Dist. 2 Comm. 

and CM to meet with residents to discuss options 

for Wallace Street plat. Area is still zoned R-2. 

TBD 

Expected 

Completion Date

9/30/2020 Fence installed. Zoning changed to OS. 

Agreement for CCA use of the field being 

reviewed by school. Trees planted as part of 

Arbor Day Celebration.  Workshop held on 

development. CCA and City to review CCA 

draft plan. All changes sent to CCA Board for 

review.  Possibility to be on their June 26 

agenda.    CA rejected change in Use 

Agreement regarding by-laws and rejected by-

law changes suggested by the City. 

The City has been successful in paving several 

streets over the past few years; most recently 

the area around City Hall.  

Next stepsCompleted Action

City to conduct Pavement Assessment 

and develop CIP for paving (next Fiscal 

Year). 

StormWater CIP was developed and reviewed 

by Budget Committee, who recommend 

approval. 

 Use Agreement adopted. CCA planning 

park site plan. CCA/City staff met to go 

over site plan requirements. CCA 

working with City Planner for site plan 

submission. CCA completed site plan. 

Council to review sketches at 7/21/20 

meeting.  

WaWa to reconfigure entrance.  

Metroplan Consultant to work toward 

finalizing  report. OC/City working 

together to install RRFB at 

Monet/Hoffner crosswalk
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Belle Isle Issues Log

7/21/20

3/20/2018 CM

4/3/2017 CM

4/3/2017 CM/CC

3/1/2017

4/3/2017 Council determined the priority to annex.  

Planner completed 1st report. City Staff 

reviewing. 

Annexation

City reviewing BOA response to 

contract changes. Agenda Item.   

Cross lake purchase is on hold until County 

reschedules PH. Mayor/CM to meet with 

Commissioner Uribe and Adjacent property 

owner on Cross Lake on March 4. CM/Comm.  

Cross Lake Property deed recorded by City 

(Closed) 

8/31/2020

Charter School (CCA)

City acquisition of Property Council discussed possibility of acquiring parcels 

within the City and directed City staff look at 

options on how to acquire property. 

There has been infrastructure issues at 

Cornerstone for some time.  The City owns the 

property and leases it to CCA. The City is 

responsible for replacing major systems at CCA 

according to the lease. 

CM to contact property owners to set 

up meeting. 

Municipal Code Update

Council discussed the desire to annex contiguous 

property in order to build the tax base and 

possibly provide more commercial development in 

Belle Isle. Council CM

2/28/2020

Comp Plan Updates The comp plan is reviewed every 7 years to see if it 

needs to be updated. The City Council contracted 

with a planner to update the comprehensive plan.   

Council 

Planner 

CM

The City Council contracted with a planner to 

update the municipal code.  This process was not 

completed and needs to be completed.  There 

have been significant code changes in the past few 

years that need to be in the code. 

Ongoing

Ongoing

Ongoing

City Manager and Planner to review 

2009 Comp Plan for errors discovered in 

Zoning Map.  No Update

CM sent memorandum to CCA outlining 

conditions for refinancing . CCA 

discussed and rejected all the conditions 

sent by Council. 

On-going as needed. City should 

consider adding additional impact fees 

for development to the Land 

Development Code

Capital Facility Plan complete.   CCA 

considering purchase of property. Roofs are 

being patched, not replaced at this time.  

Letter was sent to CCA Board asking for joint 

meeting and other Board issues. 

Meet with consultant to determine what was 

done and what is left to do. P&Z Board looking 

at possible changes to fence/wall 

requirements.  Discussion of sidewalk 

maintenance 

Meet with consultant to determine what was 

done and what is left to do. 
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